Izsue 1, Juneg 198:

ATeT SYSTEM 25

R2V1
ADVANCED ADMINISTRATION

USER GUIDE (UNIX")




1968 ATET
All Rights Reserved
Printed in LISA

M5-DOS s a registered trademark of Microsoft Corp.



System 25 Documents

The fcllowing System 25 product documents are available for your reference, Copies may be
purchased from the AT&T Customer Information Center (CIC) by calling BO0-432-66(. (In
Capada call SH-255-1242.) -

DO UMENT ORDER NUMEBER
m E2V1 Administration Manual 553-330-500
B An Introduction to System 2o 555-530-021
m  E2v1 Implementation Manual 555-530-650
B EIV1 New Capabilities Manual 555.530- 205
m RIV1 Reference Manual 555-530-200
m Installation and Maintenance Manuil 555-530-103
B R2V1 Terminal Operations Manual BE5-530-710
m  User Guides:
—  [rala Features User Guide BR5-520-704
_ Direct Trunk Attendant Consale User Guide 555-330-701
~  Multiline Terminal User Guide S55-520-703
— FRemote Access Wallet Card 555-530-717
~  Single-Line Terminal User Guide 555-530-702
_  Switched Loop Attendant Console User Guide 553-330-706

m Integrated Solution Documents:
—  Integrated Solution User Guide 555-530:715
_  ATET Call Accounting System Reports Guide T75-413



To expand your System 2575 communications an

AT&T offers the following optional software packages:

DOCUMENT

B E2IV1 Advanced Administratipn Software Package
(MS-D0S)

B [IV1 Advanced Administration Software Package
(LINIX)

B Call Management System for System 25

B Communications Access Manager Software
Fackage

® STARLAN NETWORK ACCESS Software Fackage

d networking capabilities,

ORDER MUMBER

PEC #1203-020-Release 2

FEC #1203-021-Release 2

PEC #1207-030
553-520-709

2a35-52( 708



Contents

Introduction

Installation

Installing the Advanced Administration Software

Installing AAS
R5232 Setup

Starting AAS
Starting AAb

Completing the PC Configuration Form

Logging On to System 25
Entering the Password
Administering Multiple System 255

Using the AAS Program

Using the AAS Program
Using the Keyboard
Sereen Tvpes
Hoowr tr Select a Menu Item
How to Complete a Form
How to Complete a List

Using Help

Verifying Directories

Using the Demo kode
Hooer tor Start Dema Made

Using Save and Restore
Uszing Save and Feslore
Saving and Restoring with the UNIX PC
Saving and Restoring with a Tape Unat

Appendix A

Administering AAS Tasks

Alarms and Errors

Attendant Consoles
Setting Up Threct Trunk Attendants
Setting Up Switched Loop Attendants
Adding a Selector Console
Eemoving an Attendant Conscle

Auntomate Route Selection
Assigning ARS Options
Building ARS Routing Patterns
Assipning Exception Lists
Assigning Digit Translations

kDD



Auziliary Equipment A-15

Adding Auxiliary Equipment Ports A-15

Removing Auxlliary Equipment Ports A-16

Bridging A-1T

Caliback Crueuing A-10

Coverage A-23

Astigning System-Wide Coverage Options A-23

Setting Up Pickup Groups A-24

Selting Up Standard Group Coverage A-25

Setting Up DGC Group Coverage A-25

Setting Up Individual Coverage A-27

DGE Groups A-29

Data Ports A-31

Aszigning System-Wide Drata Options A=31

Adding a Data Station A-32

Modifying a Data Station A-33

Removing a Data Station A-34

cetting Up Modem Fooling A-34

Setting Up a STARLAN Interface &35

Floating Personal Dial Codes A-aT

Integrated Display Directory &35

Might Service &-43

Remole Access B-47

SMDECall Accounting H-45

Speed Dhaling A 51
Assigning Personal Speed Dialing to a Voice

Staticn A-51

.J"u:h:ling, Changing, or Removing Syetem
Speed Dialing Murnbers
Systermn Restarts
Warm Start
Limited-Default Cold Start
Full-Detfault Cold Start
Trunks
setting Systern-Wide Trunk Options
Adding a Trunk
Muodifying a Trunk
Eemoving a Trunk
Virtwal Facilities
Voice Stations
Adding a Mon-Attendant Voice Station
Modifving a Mon-Attendant Voice Station
Femoving a Mon-Attendant Woice Station

I de G L RS

h

¥ i L]

= o 00 = O in

ki

L] L]

hhhhhhh?hbhbhhh
@ N D 00 4N BN LN LA LN Ch LR R R Lh LR

LT o

Appendix B
Terminal Access o the TUNIX C B-1

Index
[ndex I-1



1 Intrnduciiun

Introduction



o

P o6 HoE W R



| IntEﬁductinn

The Advanced Administration Software (AAS) allows you to administer System 25 using an
AT&T Master Controller (UNIX®  PC). This software is designed to be used with the
Svatern 25 Release 2, Version 1 (R2V1) only.

To "administer” means to give instructions {translations) to System 25 about how it should
operate to best fit your company’s needs. This includes such things as making station and
trunk assignments, customizing feature operations, and defining calling restrictions, coverage
arrangements, and dala facilities.

This manual describes step-by-step procedures for installing the AAS software, and general
guidelines for carrying out a variety of administrative tasks. It does not, however, provide
explanations of how Systemn 25 features work or details about items you will find on the AAS
forms, lists, or menus. If you need feature descriptions, see the ATET System 25 R2VI
Implementation Manug! and the ATET Systerw 25 R2V1 Reference Manual. If you need more
detailed information about items within AAS, the software provides a comprehensive, on-line
“Help® feature. You should use the Help feature as often as necessary.

NOTE: Before vou use Advanced Administration, you should be familiar with the ATET
UNIX FC Cuwmer's Manual that came with your PC

Connection Information

AAS can be used to administer Systemn 25 locally or remotely. If you will be using the UMLK
PC's built-in modem, the connection is considered remofe. In all other instances [dicect
connection o the System 25 call processor card, connection via a Svstem 25 data post, etc.).
the connection is considered local {direct). The R2V1 Reference Manual contains detailad
information on the connections reguired for both local and remote administration.

Saving Translations and Keeping Records

Two important duties of the System Administrator are saving translations after changes have
been made to the system, and keeping accurate hardcopy (paper copy) or PC records of all
Systemn 25 assignments. These are two separate tasks, and each is handled dJJ:.EEEEnH.} by the
Advanged Adminislration Software.

Saving Translatlons

[Information sent to System 23 by AAS is stored in Systemn 25's memory. Each piece of

information is called a translation, The Systern Administrator is responsible for making
backup copies of the translations to a 'C or to a specially-designed tape recorder (Digital
Tape Unit).

It is imperative that you make a backup copy every time you make changes to the system.
In the unlikely event that system translations are lost or damaged, you can use the backup
copies to quickly restore Systemn 23 service, See Chapter 3, "Using Save and Restore,” for
more information,

T UNIX 15 a regastered trademark of ATET.

Inzroduchon 11

1 i g gl 5 e e B |



Keeping Records

AAS simplifies the task of record keeping. Tt is important to keep records to give you an
accurate picture of the current System 25 assignments, You should save a hardeopy of each
voice station class of service and flexible button form, and use the ATET Systemr 25
Administration Reconds binder to store the forms for on-going administration. I System 25
translations are lost (and you do not have backup translations), you can use the hardeopy
records to help restore service. Hardeopy records also give you added Rexibility, With the
information about your system, vou can add notes, consult with others, and review the
information more leisurely.

ou can also save information on your UNIX PC hard disk; you can print aut this
information if a printer is connected to your PC. See the entry "Using the Functon Keys® in
Chapter 4 for additional information about saving or printing information.

Chapter Contents

m  Chapter 2 - “Installation®

This chapter contains procedures for loading AAS onto the UNIX PC disk, and
procedures for setting up RS232 connections and user profiles.

®  Chapter 3 - "Logging On to System 237

This chapter containg procedures for running AAS, entering the password, and
completing the PC Configuration form.

B Chapter 4 - "Using the AAS Progeam”

This chapter explains how to use Advanced Administration Software, and
methads for submitting irformation to the Systemn 25,

B Chapter 3 - "Using Save and Restore”
This chapter explains how to save, verify, and restore translations.
B Appendix A - "Administration Tasks"

This section contains flow chart procedures for implementing a variety of
administration tasks on AAS,

® Appendix B - "Terminal Access to the UNDX PC*
This section provides instructions for dialing up the UNIY PC o access AAS from
a fermaobe terminal.
Conventions Used in This Manual
The following conventions are used in this manual:
B Commands and text you should type appear In this style of type.

B Values, instructions, and prompts that appear on the screen are in fhis sty of
fype.

B Key names and function keys on the PC keyboard appear in smooth-cornered
baxes, a5 in .

12  Irfroduchon



2 Installation

Installing the Advanced Administration Software
Installing AAS
FE5232 Setup

2-1
2-1
d-2






Installing the Advanced Administration Software

After you complete the hardware connections for your System 25, you are ready to install
AAS, In addition, if you are administering System 25 locally, you need to define your R3232

5-E‘|:LLP-

Installing AAS

Befare you can run Advanced Administration, you need to nstall the 845 files on the
U PO disk,

To install AAS:

1

At the Login: prompt, type Install and then press (Enter ) . If needed, enter your
password and then press

— The Qifice of install window 5 displayed.

MOTE: For information on logging into the UNIX PC and creating passwords, see
the UNLX PC Chomer's Manual.

Move the cursor B0 Administration and then press [TEnter |

—  The Administration windew 5 displayed.

Move the cursor to Software Sstup and then press

—  The Software window is displayed

Move the curser to Install Satware from Flopey and then press .
— The system tells you to insert the first floppy disk.

Tnsert sk 71 and then press .

= First, Checking for Size e is displayed,

—  Mext, bstall i progress 15 displaved.

When the system tells you to remove the floppy disk and insert the next one,
insert Disk #2 and then press

When vou see this prompl:

This varsion of adminisiralion for B2V Systam 25 ONLY
continua? (i or n)

type y and then press [Enter |

When the system notifies you that AAS is installed, remove Disk #2 and then
press | Reum |

When the system notifies vou that the installation is complete, press [ En |

IContnued)

instaling tre Advanced Adminishralicn Scfiware  2-1



[he AAS program is now installed. [f you will be performing local administration (not using
the UNIX PC's built-in modem), check to see that the UNIX PC serial port is adminstered
correctly by following the next procedure. [f you will be performing remake system
administration. you can go directly to Chapter 3.

R5232 Setup
For further information on R3232 setup, see the ATET UNIX PC Crower's Manual.

1

Fram the Office of install window, move the cursor o Administaation and then

press

— The Administration window is displaved.

Move the cursor to Hargware Setup and then press .
— The Hardware window is displaved.

If vou are using the built-in serial port on the UNTE PC, move the cursor ko
A35232 Setup and then prass

or

If you are using a serial port on the UNIX PC expansion board, move the cursor
b RS232 Expansion Setup and then press . From the Port Selection window,
select the port number to be used and then press (Enter ]

— The system displays the appropriate Setup window

Change the fields, as needed, so that the completed R5232 Setup window looks
like this:

Conmacht Lo BE232 Devioe
Deviee Type: Il:ITI-ER

Device Speed: L2000 beud
Enanle Hardware Flow Control: ®o
[D=]

SCREEN 2-1 RS232 Setup Window

§ When the entries are correct, press (Enter )

— A new window appears requesting information about the type of connection,

(Cartnyad)

2.2 Inslalation



& Typein a devioe name (such as SYSTEM23) and change the other Held, if needed,
s0 the completed window looks like this:

Connect bo Soecial Device

Device Mame: EYSTEMZS
Type of Conmection: CALLER only

SCREEN 2-2 Connect to Special Device Window

NOTE: The device name is for your benefit, not the computer’s benafit—you may
use whatever name you prefer.

7 When the entries are comect, press [(Ene )
& When the system instructs vou to do so, press [ Enter | again.
— The window closes automatically.

% Use [Eat] to close the remaining windows and return to the Office of install.

fnsalling the Advanced Admindiration Solbware 2-3






3 Starting AAS

Starting AAS
Completing the PC Configuration Form
Logging On to System 25
Entering the Password
Administering Multiple System 235

[TER - I ]
& Lh & = -






Starting AAS

The first time you use AAS, you will have to check that your PC's configuration is cormectly
defined. Then, you can log on to System 23,

_Gumpletlng the PC Cunfigt_:ratinn Form

The AAS program containg a default configuration, which is shown in the form below. Ihis
form allows vou to change the default configuration te match that of your PC.

SraTEM 25 ADMIMISTRATION Screen §: DEL I

| PLOCORF [GRARTION |

" . |

Conmection (Seralli: - oo e Dk |

I Device name | telephorie #: ... ... ... iiiiainnannnna s Bhyl00 |

| Cefault File For Savimg SCTEEMGD .. ..0oue i reeey o, SETEEME DA !

| Pakh for Directary InfFormatlon:. .. ..o oenononono ... cutrent |
E‘E.E‘Iﬂ-”.]..n:l

| Initiate Dlaling

]

SCREEN 31 PC Configuration Farm

The options listed on the P'C Configuration form are explained below.

Connection

This option allows you to specify a direct (local) or remote connection.  If you will be using
the UMY PC's built-in modem, the connection is considered remale, In all other instances
{direct connection to the System 25 call processor card, connection via a System 25 data paort,
etc.), the connection is considered direct {Local).

Device mame [ Telephone #

This option allows yvou to specify the name of the System 25 device you are connecting to.
For a direct (local) connection, it is the device name of the serial port to be used for
administration. [f you will be using the UNIX I"C's built-in modem (remate connechan), it is
the phone number the UNIX PC should dial to connect to a remote System 25.

Default File for Saving Screans

This option allows you to spectly the name for the file used when you save information fo
your UNIX PC for reference purposes. A UNIX text file is created {and then appended ta)
when you press [Bse ] . The files are saved in fusr/lib/aas/v3,

The default file name, *screens.prn®, can be changed. For example, you can change the file

name to coverage.records . When changing a filename, however, do not include any slashes
(! }in the new filename.

Path for Directory Information

This aption alln'.-.fﬁé’nu to change the default path for directory files. Do mot include any
slashes ( [ } in the directory name for the new path. This option appends the new directory
name to the current path,

Staring A&S 341



Imitiate Dialing

This option allows vou 0 redial a remete System 25 if your connection is dropped during an
administration session. It also lets vou dial into a different System 25 without exiting AAS,
For mare information on using this option, see the section titled *Losing the Connection
During Remote Administration® on page 3-4,

Completing the PC Configuration Form

This procedure does not connedt you to System 25, and vou cannot access the AAS resident
dizectory, if one exists. Any changes you make to the PC Configuration form, however, are
saved o the AAS fle,

1

At the Login: prampt, type install and then press (Entsr) If needed, enter your
password and then press

— The Office of install window iz displayed.
Use the (1] to move the cursor to Sysiem 25 AAS and then press (Enter]
= The S5AAS5 window is displayed.

Use the (1] to move the cursor to System 25 A4S ConfigueationDems and then
press :

NOTE: The first time you log en, you will probably see this message:

Contiguration e far A4S doas nof sxigt,
Llze AAS Configuration abject first.

Tovch ENTER Io conlinue
or CANCL fo sfao.

[E vou see this message, press [Esa)

— lhe *-x Option® (Demoe Mode) Help screen is digplayed,
Press (s

— The Main Menu is displayed.

Miowee the cursor o PC Configuration and then press .
= The PC Configuration form is displayed.

[f vou are administering Systemn 25

= Remotely: move the cursor to Gonnestion . To change the entry to Remate,
press - Move the cursor to Device rame / telgphone # and type over

any exisling entry with the phone number of the remote system.

* Locally: move the cumsor to Connecion. To change the entry to Direct, press
(Epecenar | | Move the cursor to Device name / felaphone # and type aver any
exisling entry to specify the administration port to be used. If you will be
using the UNIX PC's built-in serial port, specify /devitty000 . If you will be
using a serial port on an expansion board, see the documentation that came
with the board to determine which name [‘dev/toyD01 through [dewvitey06)
applies

(Cartined)

3-2  Slarling AAS



7 To save your changes and exit the form, press [F3) SUBMIT.
— The Main Menu is displayed.

8 DPress
— The display shows:

O you really wanf fo quif?
Prags [SUBMIT] to go aheed or [CANCEL] fo cancal

8 Press SUBMIT.
—  The svstem returns you to the 325AA5 window,

l_.ogging On to System 25

Use this login procedure for either local of remaote systerm administration,

1 Atthe Login: prompt, type Install and then press I needed, enter vour

password and then press
= The OMfice of install window 15 displayed.

2 Usethe (I to move the cursar to Spstem 25 AAS and then press (Enter ]

= The 525AA5 window iz displayed.

3 Move the cursor to System 25 Advanced Administration and then priess (Ente |

— The Svstrm 25 Administration screen is displaved.

SYSTEM 25 AMMENISTRATION

Connecting foev ! TtyD00

- the System 25 showld display a passwor
but press the [Esc] kev Lo conbin

Ly. Insure that you are cocreckly conneched b:.'d:lras-sic'q the [Raturn] key
I 2%, After the password gprompt is dlsﬁlayed da rET enter the password

SCREEN 3-2 System 25 Administration Screen

(Conlinued)




4 If vou are wusing the UNIX PC's built-in modem, or if the serial port on your

&

T

ENE_FC 15 directly connected to the System 25 Administration port, proceed o
tep 3.
If the serial port of your UNIX PC is connected to a Systern 25 Data Line Card, an

I:h':':rrlflil] moedem, or some other device, your next step is to dial your System 25,
following the directions below.

e If you are connected to a Systerm 25 Data Line Card, initiate dialing by typing
alf - [1 ) and then pressing . proceed with the data call in
::I_];E uEr.tal way, For more information, see the AT&T Systemr 25 Do Fearures

ser Cruide.

e [f vou are connected fa a modem, follow the manufactures’s insbructions for
placing a data call.

['ress [(Aatum |
The System 25 should display the following prompt:

SYETEM 25 ADMINISTRATION
Faigase CPLD 3N MEM: 3.X

ATET Copyright 7584
Erter passworg —=

[f the above prompt is not displayed, you are not connected to a System 25.
Disconnect by peessing [ B9 ] and then (7] SUBMIT. Check all of the hardware
connections before attemptling o log on again,

After the password prompt is displayed, press (Ese ]
— The System 25 Administration Security Screen is displayed.

Go to the next section in this chapter, "Entering the Password.”

Losing the Connection During Remote Administration

[f the line is dropped during a remote administration session, the following message is

displayed:

Canmot rezd commURICaions por
Frass an aveleble funchon key, oF < Esc> 10 resume,

If this happens, use the procedure below:

ds L R

Press (Esc ) to remove the error message,

Move to PC Configuration in the Main Menu and then press )

Mave the cursor to initiste Disling and then press the to display yes |
Press (F1] SUBMIT.

— The System 25 Administration screen is displaved.

Return te Step 4 of the previous procedure.

34 Slaring AAS



E_ritEring the Password

At this point, the UNIX PC should be displaying the Administration Security screen, which is
shown below.

SYSTEM 25 ADMIMISTRAT IOM Scraen fr 056

EFSTEM 25 ADMINISTRATION SEQURITY SCAEEM
Fassword:

Relesss rovl.x
Copyrighl (C) 1%38, ATAT

s == cmmemmes s ey

SCREEM 3.3 Administration Security Screen

The blinking cursor appears next to Pagsword: ina reverse video block,

The default password for System 23 administration is systemxS . This password is user
administrable, meaning you can change it fo profect the securily of yvour System 23,

HOTE: Tt is strongly recommended thatl vou create your own password and change the
default after logging on for the first time.

1 At the Password: prompt, type the password. When you tvpe the password, the
letters do not appear on the screcn.

2 Prpgs [ Retum |

— If you have legged on successfully, the Main Menu is displayed.

— it i ]

SYSTEM 25 ADMINISTRATION Sereen §: 001

| MS LK |'£H.| LTI T

3}'51‘.-!" Wide Features
olce Statlons |
Em‘ks |
TS [
ey s |
% ry e
Blarms and Erross
Searches
werify Olrectories
FL figaration
Tave and Restaore

SCREEN 3-4 Main Menu

(Contnmued)

Starhng AsS 3-8



— If you entered the password incorrectly, this error message is displayed:

Communicalions arrar, swilch ol msponding (@dm)
Fregy an available function key, o < Esc= 1o resume,

When you press [Ese] | this message is displayed:

Cierld nat log dn do 025 — Check configuration,
Frees an avalable function key, or < Esc> 1o rasume.

When vou press again, the cursor moves back to the Password: prompt.
Fepeat Steps 1 and 2.

HOTE: You are given an unlimited number of altempls o log on,

— It you receive the following emror message, you should check the PC
Configuration form to be sure the information is correct:

Could rat log in fo S/25 — Check cantiguration.
Frass an gvailaba funciion key, or < Es0> o resuma.

Go to the section in this chapter titled *Completing the PC Configuration
Form™ on page 3-1.

Administering Multiple System 25s

l'e administer a different R2V1 Systern 25, go to the PC Configuration form and specify a
remaote connection.  Then, enter the phone number for the other System 23, If you want to
dial the other system without first exiting AAS, use the "initiate dialing” feld as deseribed in
the section titled "Losing the Connection During Remote Administration,* on page 3-4.

Reminder: If you have the responsibility of administering more than one System 23, it is
strongly recoromended that you maintain a list of the following:

B the System 258 you are administering, and their version numbers (e.g. RIV1, ate)
B the passwords for each System 25
B the telephone numbers you will use to do remote administration,

Tn addition, it is a good idea to change the filename for saving screens [on the PC
Configuration form) to identify the switch you are administering. Likewise, vou should use a
different directory name to identify each System 25,

3-8 Siaring A4%5



£l U;an the JiAS Prugraﬁ'i

Using the AAS Program
Using the Kevboard
Screen Types
How to Select a Menu lem
How to Complete a Form
Fow to |:|:|1:|1:,.'l||:|:|: a List

Using Help
Verifying Direclories

Using the Demo Mode
Hawe to Start Demo Mode

Ll i N
=] M ds da =

4-9

4-13
4-14






.

Using the AAS Program

This section explains, in gereral, how to use the Advanced Administration Software. The
topics covered in this section include:

m  Using the keyboard

Using the theee different types of screens
Using the Help functon

Using the Dema Made option

Verifving directories

Using the Keyboard

While perferming system administration tasks with AAS, you will use the following four
groups of keys:

Alphanumeric keys the keys located in the center of yvour kevboard. These keys allow
vou to enter informadion such as names, access codes, and
cxtensions.

Function keys the row of keys located at the top of the keyvboard, These keys are
marked F1 through F8, and are described further on page 4.2

Cursor keys the arrow keys located on the right side of your keyboard. The
specific functions of these keys are described on page 4-3.

Additional keys ez ) (Rewrn | [Eaii| (Seve | and (Seacsbar ) The functions of
these keys are described on page 4-3.

Uzing tne AAS Pragram 41



[

[E1Le] L] ] [ ][=][]

HHHEHARRANEA R
}@@ummmuMMﬁwumum
[

5k

EEEE

Lot

i

| |

o a0
PO EERET

e
o

E@@@Eﬂ

le I|=|

Lk

FIGURE 4-1 UMIX PC Keyhoard

Function Keys

The function keys are positioned across the top of of the keyboard. These keys correspond o
labels on the battom ﬂil'mhe screen and allow you to execute commands with one kevstroke.
You can use a funchon key only when its mrmpundmg label is displayed on the screen,
Some function key commands alse appear on permanently labeled keys, such as

(Hest ] | and (Orea] | When a command is available on a function key, use if instead of the
permanently labeled key.

Advanced Administration allows you to execute seven commands with the function keys. The
following list gives the name and function of each key:

Fi ] HELF displays additional irformalion abowt the selected field or form. See the
entry "Using the Help Function® in this chapter for more information
[F2 ] LINDO restores a changed field to the value it had when the form was lesf

submitted, You must place the cursor on the field you want to restore and
then press UNDO,

[F2] SUBMIT sends the information on a form to System 25, In lists, this key must be
pressed to send aack line to the system,

(K] CANCEL  restores all changed field values on a form to the values that were present
when the form was last suboutted.

(¥s] DELETE erases the current freld value. You must place the cursor on the field you
want to erase and then press DELETE.

(FT] NEXT displavs the next related list or form.
(F2] PRINT sends entire list or form to an attached printer.

4-2  Using the AAS Fragram



Cursor Keys
Cursor keys allow vou to move the cursor in different directions on a screen.

moves up one field, If the cursor is on the first Beld on a screen, it wraps
arcund to the last feld.

moves down one field. IF the cursor @5 on the last field on a sereen, it
wraps around to the first field.

U B8 B

moves one feld o the rght. [F the cursor 8 on the aght-most Feld, o
wraps around fo the left-mest field.

moves one field to the left. TF the cursor is on the left-most field, it wraps
around to the right-most field.

W

Homa moves to the wpper left field.
El moves to the lower right feld,
[TAB | is the same as right ammow,
[SHIFT | is the same as left amrow.

Additional Keys

In addition to the alphanumeric, function, and cursor keys, the following keys allow vou to
perform special functions while using Advanced Administration:

NOTE: In LIMNIX AAS, does not perform the same function as [Reteen | [In fact, [ Enter |
is not used in the UNIX AAS program.)

exits the current screen and moves vou to the previows soreen. (If vou are
in a torm or list, any changes you made must be submilted or canceled
before vou can exit.)

cveles through a list of predefined values in a Feld. {Fields that can be
changed with this kev are labeled "scroll™.) In menus, the [Spasebar | moves
the cursor downward.

selecks an them i@ e,

i

sends a copy of the current screen to a2 UNIX file which is located in a
directory named fusriliblaas’vd. (The filename is specified in the PC
Configuration form.) Each time this key is pressed, the current list or form
is appended to the file. For information about changing the filename, see
"Completing the 'C Configuration Form® in Chapter 3.

Exit allows vou B exit Advanced Administration and return to LMY,
Accidental exiting is prevented by the confirmation prompt Do v really
wanr o DLIT?

Using the AAS Pragram 4-3



Screen Types

Advanced Administration uses three different types of sereens:

m Menos
B Forms
B Lizts

The screen printouts in this manual are samples, and may not exactly match what appears on

YOUr S=TCCT.

Hn_w to Select a 'ITI.'-'Ienu- Ifem

Each menu consists of a series of selectable itemns. You can select an item from a menu to get
more information about that topic.

An example of a menu is shown below.

EYSTEM 25 ADHMIWISTRATION

MALN MEMLL

Syskbem Wide Features
valoe Statlons
Trunks
roups
e
xiliar u
Rlarss :a:'rr'-cl TEOIS
SAarChes
varify Ddrectories
L Configuration
Save ard Restore

SCHREEM 4-1 Menu

To select an item in the menu, press the or (1) to move the cursar down down

one them; press

vou want, press [Retun ] The next menu, form, or list is displayed.

4= Lging thie 43 Program

ag to move the cursor up one item. When the cursor is on the item



How to Complete a Form

-

Forms allow you to configure the way your System 25 operates. Generally, forms consist of
“fields” and text that describes these fields. Fields are the areas where you enter or change
information.

The following screen shows an example of 2 form:

[ ]

SCREEN 4-2 Form

SYSTEM 25 ADHMIMISTRATION Socreen @@ 0A2

ATTEMDANT DFTIONS - SWITCHED LOOF COMSOLE

| Primary attendant port (read only):...........................0.o... LIDEMOL |
Secondary attencant poct Ere.ad ¥ i o isieianieeas .. LIDEMDE
rutber of rings before calls returh (1-30%:. ... ... .. .............. &
tgrber of rings before call goes from DGC to anrounce ¢(1-31%;....... %
Force DID calls using urassigned OID numbers to Ettmtlincrpu_ﬁ:, yes
Foree all calls to mob 1 -1n FPOC= to attencant (serolly: .. .0, . VS
DI Murber for "0° Tresbment (0-F990: . . e ieininn s
Allow Queus ko cover for call coverage group # (1.8, 0 for rone):... O
Automat e POld (aerall ). .. i iniaim e et e arastasass MO
Humbar of seconds on Hold before actdon (00-Z553: . .t orerevnrrerns. 20
Feturn call on quewe arfter hold timer explires iatrnll}: ............. no
fudible tone at expiration of hold imer (scrolly:.... .o ... ..... 1]

| For Dual-pasition attendant system DALY
REtenciant to take on sessage center-llke characterlstics (scToll): reither

I Fer Single-pasition atfesdant sysbem OaLY

i POC of station serving as coverage ?:l‘-_-'?sl?s']:-. SR i & 8

Adding or Changing Field Values in a Form

When you add or change a field value and then move the cursor fram that tield, the field
appears in shaded video. This is a visual indication that the value has been changed but not
submitted., When the form is submitted (and accepted), the shading is removed.

Advanced Administration foems use two tvpes of fields:
®  Scrollable frelds

Input fields

Using the AAE Program 4-5



Scrollable Flelds
some lields (marked *scroll”) have a small, specific set of acceptable responses. Instead of
having to t_','?e in the responses, you simply scroll through the list of potential responses and
select the value you want. While the cursor is on a scrollable field, press the b
scroll forward through the fields, or press (=) to seroll backwards through the values. The
values in scrollable fields "wrap around” when the last value is reached; pressing the

e once more causes the first value to appear again.

The following list shows the posgible values in a sceollable field;
B The values pes or rmo
B A pumber 0 through 9.
W Other values, such as voice terminal or trunk types.
A typical field scrollable field value of yes or mo is shown in the following example:
Allzw pargonyl speed aialing fserally, . .. . .. _yes__

Input Flalds

While the cursor is on an input field, use the alphanumeric keys to type in a new value. If a
value already exists in an input field and you mowve the cursor to that field and begin typing,
the existing value disappears and the new value appears,

Certain input fields contain minimum and maximum parameters. The parameters are shown
in parentheses next to the field, as shown in the following example:

Prirrsg W preference butfon number (740, & for nonep. .. ._7_

If you enter a value that is cutside of the stated parameters, the PC will beep when vou
attempt to leave the flald.

Submitting and Exiting a Form

Betore you can exit a form, you must usa SLEMIT to send the new wformation to the
Fystem 25. When you submit a form. the system checks the data o see if it is valid, If the
data is valid, the form remains active. If the information is not valid, the system displays an
error message on the screen.

In addition, after (F2} SUBMIT is pressed, the message Transmiting Dara biinks in the upper
%eft corner of the screen. This is a visual indication that the AAS program is communicating
with System 25, When the information transfer is complete, the Tranzmifting Data message is
rermaved.

46 U=ing Ihe AAS Frogram



Llse the following procedure as a guide for submitting and exiting a form:

1 If you made changes in field values that you
= Do nof want to keep, press (F1) CAMCEL and then go to Step 2.
=  Want to send to the System 25, press SLIBMIT.

Any changed fields that are accepted by System 25 become unshaded or
return to their original colors. If a field value @& not accepted by the system,
an error message is displayed and the cursor highlights the error-causing field.

NOTE: Use the text description in the error message to determine the error.

Ta exit an error message, you must press (Bse ] When you do so, the curser
remains on the error-causing field.

2 To exit the form, press (E=] to go to the previous form, list, or menu; or press

(F7) WEXT to display the next form, list, or menu (if available).

How to Complete a List

In addition to menus and forms, Advanced Adounisiration wses List screens. The main
difference between forms and lists is that with lists, cach line musf be submrifted using (F3
SUBMIT. The following screen shows an example of a list:

ema o =

SYSTEM 25 ADMINISTRATION Screen #: 1€l

[ EXTEMSION

BERRREEEREENIG

1
FLOATING PERCOMEL DISL CODES l
HEME LOCATION |

|

Dolce, ",
gosto, M.
Cetrulla, O.
Williams, B.

SCREEN 4-3 List

Using the AAS Program

d-7




Adding or Changing Values in a List

Unlike form telds, list fields generally do not have any text description (aside from column
headings) of the type of information s be entered in the feld.

When you add or change a field value and then move the cursor from that field, the field
appears in shaded video. This is & visual indication that the field has been changed and not
submitted. Remerber, after you make all necessary changes to field values on a line, you

must press [F1] SUBMIT, When the fields are submitted and accepted, the shading 15
removed,

Advanced Administration lists use bwo tvpes of fields:

B Scrollable fields

B Input fields
Scrollable Fields
scrallable fields are usually labeled “scroll”, While the cursor is on a scrollable field, press
(Soacatar ) to scroll forward theough the values or press (=) to scroll backwards through the
values. In maost scrollable fields, the value is automatically displayed: howewver, in certain
scrollable tields, you must press the (Ssscetar | to initially display the value, The values in

scrallable fields “wrap around® when the last value is reached; pressing the (Specetar | once
more causes the first value to appear again,

Input Fields
With the cursor on an input field, use the alphanumeric keys to type in a new value. If a
value already exists in an input field and you move the cursor to that field and begin typing,
thix existing value disappears and the new value appears.

Removing a Line from a List

1 Maove the cursor to the line you want to remave,
2 Dress (F5 ) DELETE.
— The following message is displaved:

Db wowd rpally weant o DELETE?
Fress [ELEMIT o go akead ar [CANCEL fo cancal

3 Press (F3] SUBMIT.

— The information is removed from the screen and from the system.

Exiting a List

After you have completed all additions, changes, or deletions for a list, you can exit the list
by pressing [Ese | to display the previous screen or by pressing MEXT ta display the next
screen (I availabla),

4.8  Lszing tha &A5 Program



Using Help

You can gel more information about any field or any screen by pressing [F1) HELP.

Each Help message consists of two screens.  The first sereen provides additional information
abaut the feld or menu itemn the cursor is on. The second screen describes, in general, what
actions the function, cursor, and other special keys perform.

The following keys can be used with Help:

(F1) displays the first level of a Help message,
Spacebar toggles between the two Help screens.
[(Eae ) exits the Help screen and returns vou to the current menu, form, or list,

Below i an example of a first-level HE]p SCTEEN.
I S -

M Lm Moy
woloe Stations

Zelect Voloe Statlons 1f you want bte add, medify,

| or delete a wafce statlon. In agdltion, select
thiz Ltem IF you want to adninistaT Floating
Persanal Olal Codss (FPOCS).

Yo may want to verify which part-: hm-:.- already
been adninlstered or have been asslgre hE
default. To do 50, select Searches r::-r be Main

<Esp> - o leave Halp < fpAace= .. For Moze Help

ECREEN 4-4 Help Screen, First Level
Belaw 1$ an example of a second-level Help screen.

Funckfion Key Guide for Farms and Lists

arroe keys mwa fursor bebeesn Flelds
ﬁl&‘-‘: bat scToll th current Fleld values
mave cursor B First Fimld |
ERD mave cursor to lask Field |
<Esoe fetumn to previous menu
£ m:'.g
F2 -:-f'rancfc td current fileld
F3 supmit gll ofmnges entered
Fid cancel all &, restoring previous valuss
F5 delete current Fleld value
FT ackivates the next list ar foom
F& prints the current list or Form
o SR saves Che current llst or foom, to disk
<Exll ::-l:l_t MIS

SCREEN 4-5 Help Screen, Second Lavel

Using Helpr  4-9






Verifying Directories

Advanced Administration Software offers the following types of directories:
B [Crata Stations
B Dhrect Group Calling
B Floating Personal Dialing Codes
®m Trunks
B Voice Stations

In general, directories display the name, number (e.g., PDC, DDC, etc)), and room locations
for users, The directories are useful when performing on-going administration. They can be
saved to a PC file ar they can be sent to a printer attached to your PC,

Why Directories Have to be Verified

The *Verify Directories™ item in the Main menu is used to keep directories synchronized.
Because directories reside in two places (System 25's memory and the Advanced
Administration Software), it is possible that a change may have been made to one and not
the other.

If a discrepancy is found between the two directories, the information in System 25°s memory
is considered to be correct. In this case, the information in Advanced Administration will be
changed automatically when you use the Verify Directories feature.

This feature should be used each time you log on to System 25. The following procedure
describes how o use Verify Directories:

1 In the Main Menu, select Verfy Directorias and then press [Asbm |
—  The following meszage is displayed:

WARNING  Verifying direclores map gefefe recands from datzbese,
Press [RUEBMIT] to go ahead or JCANCEL] fo cancel,

2 Press [F3) SUBMIT.

— H there are noe discepancies between the AAS directories and System 25
directories, the following message is displaved:

Darabazs has besan variflad,
FProsg an avaiabde funclon key, o < Esc= 1o resome,

— [f there is a recard on the AAS directory and not on System 25°s directory, the
tollowing message is displaved:

Theres @5 & discrepancy wilh Syslem 25 directory and AAS directony
Prags FI o delate the AAS record.

(G onlinue)

venifying Directones 411



3 To continue,
= If there are ne discrepancies, press (Ese )
or
= [f there are discrepancies, press [(F3)] SUBMIT.

— The records that were on AAS but not on System 25 are deleted from
AAS,

-12  Using the AAS Program



Using the Demo

Mode

Demo Mode allows vou to look al most AAS screens withoul being connected to System 25,
This option is useful as a training aid, as a way of generally demonstrating the capabilities of

AAS, and for changing the PC Configuration screen. While the Demo Mode allows

}"IL'II.IIZCI

display AAS screens, this option does not sirmulate exactly the way AAS looks when vou are

connected to System 25. In general, default values are not displaved, and error messages

may be misleading.

The firat few tirmes you use Demo Mode, refer to the secton "Using the Kevboard® at the
beginning of this chapter for information on how to move around in AAS, Also, see the

entry in this section, "Sample Procedure While in Demo Mode,® for additional gudance,

When using the Demo Mode, certain parts of AAS are not accessible. These areas are

provided in Table 4-1.

TAEBLE 4-1 Inaccessible Demo Mode Eléreeng

Cannot Access

| Alarms and Errors

| Attendant Options

| Attendant Station Directory

Carcuth Packs

Data Station Directory
Dial Plan

Modify an Attendant Station.

Modify a Trunk

Modify a Data Station

Modify a Voice Station

Fort Board Options
Save and Festore

Security Codes

| Trunk Directory

i Werify Directories
Yersion Information

| Woice Station Directory

STARLAN Administration

Uzing the Derrs Mode

4-13F



How to Etaﬁ Demo Mode

1

At the Login: prompe, type install and then press (Eser] | [f needed, enter your
password and then press

= The Office of install window is displayed.

Use the (1] ta move the cursor to System 25 AAS and then press .
— The S35AAS5 window is displayed,

Move the cursor 1o System 25 AAS Configuratisn/Demo and then pross
— The "-x Option” (Demo Mode) Help screen is displayed.

Press [Eaz ) i

— The Main Menu is displayed.,

Sample Procedure While in Demo Mode

This is your opportunity to fesl free to experiment. Because You are nof connected o
=ystem 23, information you enter will not be submitted to the systermn. This means that what
you "input® will not, in any way, affect your System 25 translations.

The following procedure is an example of what you can do in Demo Mode:

1
2
a

In the Main Menu, move the cursor to Vaice Stations and then press
Press to select User Stations when the Voice Stations menu is displayed,

Press [Rstum | to sclect Add & Voice Station when the Voice Station Cperations
menu is displayed.

= The Add a Voice Station form appears,

Enter a carrier/slot/port designation, such as 1/06/06 , then press [(F3] SUBMIT.
— The ¥Woice Station form is displaved.

Enter a PDC, such as 444

Move the cursor down to the Name field and enter the name, such as
Smith, Joe .

Move down to the Typs field and use the to select & 10 Button voice
terminal for Mr, Smith.

Move to the toc field and enter Mr. Smith’'s room number, such as K-22 |
Press [F3 ] SUBMIT.
= The shading is removed from the changed fields,

10 Press (F7] NEXT,

— The Station Options menu is displayed,

iCenhbnued)

414  Using the AAS Program



12

14

15

16

17

18

149

21

23
24

Maove the cursor lo Clzss of Senvice and then press .
— The first page of the Class of Service form is displayed.

NOTE: Because you are using Demo Mode, default field values are nor
displayed.

Use the Class of Service form to experiment with scrollable fields, input fields,
and the various functien keys. When you are done, press [Fa] SUBMIT, '

Press [F7] MNEXT to display the second page of the Class of Service form.
When you are finished experimenting, press SLIBMIT.

Press [(Ese ] to return to the first page of the Class of Service form,

Press [Eso ] to rebarm to the Station Options menu.

Move the cursor to Butfans and then press )

— The 10-Button Feature Assignment form is displayed.

Move to the button where you want to assign a feature and then press [_Retumn |
— The cursor moves to the list of features,

Move the cursor to the Manual Sigral feature and then press

— Since additional information is needed, a “pop-up® screen appears.

Enter information in the pop-up screen (for example, 445 ) and then press
SUBMIT.

— The pop-up screen is removed and the feature button name appears in the
numbered button field.

Fress [F3] SUBMIT to submit the entire Button form.

Press [(Bs¢] to go back to the Station Options menu.

Press (Es2] to go back to the Veice Station Operations menu.
Press (E2c] to go back to the Voice Stations menu.

Press (B3] to go back to the Main Menu,

Lising the Dema Made 415






5 Using Save and Restore

Using Save and Restore a1
Saving and Restoring with the UNIX PC 5.3

Saving and Restoring with a Tape Unit 5-5



aE

LT



Using Save and Restore

Infermation sent to the system via Advanced Administration is kept (stored) in System 25°s
memory. This stored information is referred to as the *translations.” The Save and Restore
fealure allows you to copy translations from the system’s memory to a UNIX PC file or to a
cassette tape.

Tt is tery important that you make copies of the translations in your System 25. In the
unlikely event that the system’s translations are damaged or lost, vour copy allows you to
restore the system to the state it was in before the problem occurred. I your translations are
lost and you do not have a backup, you will have to manually reconfigure the svstem, a
procedure that would mean hours of lost S:,nstem 25 service,

NOTE: Since these procedures can affect or be affected by call traffic, they should be
performed *off-hours,

The Save and Restore options are described below.,
Save to Tape copies Systern 25 translations 1o a blank cassette in the tape unit.

Verify with Tape matches a copied translation tape against the original translations to
check for exact duplication. This procedure should be carried out
gach bime you perform "Save to Tape.”

Restore from Tape restores the system translations using a translation rape.
Save to File copies Svstem 25 translations to a disk file.
Werify with File matches translations copied to the LINIX PC against the original

translations Lo check for exact duplication. This procedure should
be carried out each time you perform *Save to File.”

Reslore from File restarts the svstem using translations that have been zaved to a
UNIX P file.

Usirgg 3ave and RBestore Ba



Table 5-1 shows approximately how long each procedure takes and whether or not service
15 loesk.

TABLE 5-1 |.'.|l.II'EI‘t|1:I-I'I.I'5EI"|'|E.‘.E 1.'.nr Save

) Procedure Duration  Lose Service?
Save ta Tape or PC 10 minutes Mo
Verify with Tape or PC 10 minutes Mo~
Restore from Tape or PC [ 10 minutes Yes

| System Warm Start 3 minutes Y%

| System Cold Stast 3 minutes | Yes
System Cold Start 1 minute | Yes

| without defaults :

* Service is not lost, but is slowed significantly.

5.2 Using Save and Restora



Saving and Restoring with the UNIX PC

This section describes the precedures for saving translations to a file an your UNIX PC and
verifying saved translations.

Saving Translations to a File

1 In the Main Menu, move the cursor to Ssve and Restore and then press

| Return |
2 Move the cursor to Save to File and then press (Reum |
— The following message is displayed:

Do you really wan! o do this funcbion?
Fregs [SUBMIT] fo go ehead or [CANGELS to cancel

3 [I'ress [F3] SUBMIT.

— The default file name sas.bhup is displayed. (You can change the
filemame. )

4 Press SUBMIT.
= The following message is displayed:

Fiease wall whils SAVE TO DISK is being complerad
Error < 0>, Last Acknowiedged Aesond = =

= When the save is complete, the following message is displayed:

trangfer compictad
Verifying Saved Translations

1 In the Main Menu, move the cursor to Save ang Restore and then press
| R#turn |

2 Move the cursor to Varlfy with Fils |,
— The following message is displayed;

Do you really wanl fo do this funcbion?
Freas [SUBMIT] fo go ahead or [CANCEL] to cancel

3 Priss (F2] SUBMIT.

— The default file name sas bkup is displayed, (You can change the
filemare.)

{antrad)

Saving and Restonng wih the UNIX PC 8.3



Press [F3) SUBMIT.
= The following message i3 displayed:

Flagsa wad while YERIFY WITH 15K /s being complsed
Error =0 =, Last Achnowledged Aecord = >

=  When the verify is complete, the following message 15 displayed:
venify compiated

Restoring Translations from a File

When the translations have been restored, you will need the default administration
password, systemxs | to log on.

NOTE: During the Restore process, System 23 service is lost, Be sure fo perform this procedure
wltent sysbemt wse U5 af @ pIRImGR.

1

In the Main Menu, move the cursor to Save and Resfore and then press

Maowve the cursor to Peseons from Fiie and then press [ Beium |
—  The following meszage is displayved:

O pow raaily wand o do s fanchicn?
Freas [EUEMITT to go ahaad ar [CANCEL] fo cancal

Pross (F3 ] SUBMIT.

— The default file name sss.bkup 15 displayed. (You can change the
fil=name.}

Press [(F3] SUBMIT.
= The following message is displaved:

Plegze walk whils RESTOAE FROM DISK s being compleled
Errgr = 0, Last Acknowledged Record < o

=  When the restore is complete, the following message is displayed:
rasfore complefed
and the Login screen is displaved.
HOTE: If the fallowing message is displayed,
RESTORE FAILED

perform this procedure again, If restoration fails a second time,
pecform " Save to File® again (if possible). Then, perform the "Restore
from File® procedure again.

[f the third Restore procedure is not succeasful, the file may be
corrupted or your UNIX PC disk may be faulty. Call your AT&T

service representative.

5.4 LlEng Save and Aosions



Saving and Restoring with a Tape Unit

If you have a digital tape unit, you can make & copy of the translations following the steps in
the next three sections:

B Preparing the Casselte and Tape Unit
B Saving Translations
B Verifying Saved Translations

Preparing the Cassette and Tape Unit

The procedures in this section assume the tape unit is installed and in operating condition.
Before you begin this procedure, make sure the tape unit is properly connected and tapes are
high-quality audio cassette tapes (such as Maxell's UD XL-11 Cad, TDEK SA C60, or 90,

1 Press the STOPEJECT button on the tape unit.
— The plastic cassette cover pops up.
[nsert the cassette and close the plastic cover.

3 I'ress the REWIND button o completely rewind the tape. (Be sure the
tape is fully rewound.}

4 Press STOP,
§ Go to the next procedure "Saving the Translations.®

Saving the Translations

In this procedure, you need ta perform actions on your UNIX PC and the tape unit. If vou
are not logged on to Advanced Administration, do so now.

1 Im the Main Menu, move the cursor to Save and Restore and then press

— The Save and Restore menu is displayed.

2 Om the tape unit, press the RECORD and PLAY buttons at the same time,
(The tape should ot move at this point.)

(Contnued)

Saving and Restorng with & Tape Unt  5-8



3 In the 5ave and Restore menu, move the cursor to Save fo Tape and then
press :
= The following message is displayed:

Oa o really wanf o g iy funclion?
Prazs [SUEMIT] o go ahead o [CANGEL] to cancel

4 Press [F2) SUBMIT.
— The tape wunit starts and the fellowing message is displayed:
Flggza wall while the Sysiem 25 sends oata

— When the save is complete, the tape unit stops and you see this
message:

SAVE COMPLETED SUCCESSFLLLY

NOTE: If the tape is not running, you will get an error message.

Make sure you pressed PLAY and RECORD,
§ Press the STOP/E[ECT button on the tape unis,
8 Press (Bse] to return to the Save and Restore menu.
T Check the accuracy of the saved translations using the procedure in the
rext section, "Verifying Saved Translations®.
Verifying Saved Translations

The following procedure assumes that you have completed the Save Translation procedure;
that the cassette tape is still in the tape unit; and that vou are in the Save and Restore mems
of the Advanced Administration program,

NOTE: During the verify procedure, service from the System 235 is slowed down, Be sure fo
perform Hras procedure when swstem use (s al @ minimm.

1 Rewind the tape.
2 When the tape is fully rewound, press STOP.

HOTE: [f the tape does not rewind, unplug the cotopus cord and press
rewind again; then plug the octopus cord in again.

3 TPress the PLAY button on the tape unit. (The tape unit should not bagin
0 man,)

4 Maove b Varfy with Tape in the Save and Restoce menu and then press
:
—  The following message is displayed:

Do you realy want o go tvs function?
Fress [SUBEMITT o go ahaad ar [CANCEL] to cencal

[Corfinuad)

BB Llging Zave and Feslore



5 [Press(Fa] SUBMIT,
— The tape unit starts, and the following message is displayved:
Plaazs walt while the Sysfem 25 receives data

= A message showing the date and time the tape was saved is
displaved.

— When the process is complete, the tape unit will shut itself off and the
screen displavs this message:

VERIFY COMPLETED SUCCESSFULLY
6 Rewind the tape.

T Remove the tape, label it with the time and date, and store it in a safe
Flace.

It the screen displays this message: VERIFY FAILED |, follow this procedurs:
1  Rewind the tape.
2 Repeat the procedure "Verifying Saved Translations. *
3 Repeat the "Saving Translations® and *Verifving Saved Translations”
procedures again if the VERIFY FAILED message is displaved a second
Hrme.
Restoring Translations from a Backup Tape

Usze the following procedure if there s a need to restart the system with a backup translation
tape. Prior te performing this procedure, you should be logzed on to Advanced
Administration. When the translations have been restored, vou will need the default
administration password, systemx5 . to log on.

MOTE: During the restore procedure, Svsbern I3 service is lost, Be swre fo perfiorm this
procedure when systeny wse is ab 0 ménamum,

1 Insert the tape (containing the translations you want to use) in the tape
unit,

2  Fewind the tape.
Press the FLAY button. (The tape unit should not Begin o run)

4 Move to Restors from Tape in the Save and Restore menu and then press
| Fstam |

— The following message is displayed:

O yow really want e do this funclion?
Frass (SUBMITT to go ahaad or [CANCEL) fo cancel

(Caminued)

Saving and Restoring with a Tzpe Ust BT



5 [DPross SLBMIT.
= The tape unit starts.

—  When the restore process is complete, the tape unit stops, and this
miessage 15 displaved;

RESTORE COMPLETED BUCCESSFULLY

—  The system automatically "warmestarts” and the Login screen is
displayed,

If the screen displays the following message: AESTORE FAILED , follow this procedure:

1 Rewind the tape and perform the restoration procedure again. [f the
restoration fails a second time, get a blank tape. Using this tape, perform
the Save and Verify procedures on the system’s current translations.
Then, perform the Restore procedure using rhis test tape.

2 [If the restoration is successful using the test tape, your current system
translation tape could be damaged. Perform the Restore procedure using
a previcus backup tape, or contact your AT&T service representative,

3 Tf this restoration s not successful, do not use your backup system
translation tape. (Your digital tape unit may be malfunctioning. If that is
the case, it could destroy the backup tape as well)) Contact vour ATET
seTvige representative,

BB Lsing Save and Restore






Terminal Access to the Urilx PC

Administrators at a remote ferminal can dial inte the UNIX PC to access AAS, using the
UNLX PC as a host computer. To do this, follow the instructions in the ATET UNIX PC
Eempde Agorss Lser’s Guide (995-809-01015), and check to see that *Terminfo® is installed on
your UNIX PC.

Also, the following key combinations take the place of UNIX PC keys when you access
UNIX AAS from a remote terminal:

LNIX PC | %
KEY REMOTE TERMINAL KEY
Fi =<l =1
Fz =il =2 |
Es L
Fi < il =4
F& < Cirlid=5
'F& Sl =8
| F7 g O
| F& < Ctrli =8
| Save <Ol =%
Exit o Ol =10
| < Ol =
I < Ciel’P =
- SO F =
- < Ctrl'B =
Home SOl = = CirlH =
End N e CErlE

Tarminal Access 10 1he LN PO

B-1






E Appendix B

Terminal Aceess to the UNIX PC






Eﬁnviﬁg a Non-Attendant Voice Station

| If you need assistance at any time during this procedure, press F1 HELP, |

Removing a Non-Attendant Volce Station

BAIN WEN)

_'t'_-.-i.'_r_Sl-uiun:.-
1
VIOHCE STATIONS

Llssr Skabarne
L]
WVOICE STATION
OFERATIONS

| Rermeee a Wonge Stabcn |
[

REMCVE A VOICT
STATHIN ( Complete screen, [RETURN

(F2) SUBMIT. (F2) SUBMIT.

Vace Slatons A-BS



Modifying a Non-Attendant Voice Station

Modifving a voice station is used to change the characteristics of an existing voice terminal,

HOTE: If vou want to change the ferminal fupe, vou must delefe the voice station before
azsigning a new terminal type to a port.

|£}nc'u need assistance at any time &ng this pﬂ;:edu:;E-T press F1 HELF._|

Modifying a Non-Attendant Volce Station

SLATN KEENTD

Wowe Shalions

[
T VOICE STATIONS

L'sar Skahions

N R

| WLOICE STATDOM
DPERATICN S

| Weoddv a Vel Station

——— -

MCDIFY A WOICE

STATICN Complete screen., . E MEXT,

i
WONEE STATHN

i (F7] WNEXT.

|
STATION GFTINS

Suthoo
Lt la55 ol Bervios —

FEATLIRE |

ASSIGRMENTS For multiline voice terminals QNLY:

, Complete screen. SUBMIT. [(Ess].

CMﬁE‘}FSERI'L'TCE -i
[ Complete screen. SUBMIT, [F) MEXT.

L

. J
|

CLAES OF SERVICE | B
| Complete screen. [F3) SUBMIT,

A-B4  Appencx A



Adding a Display Voice Station

T MAIN MEND

| Ve }.'ﬂt-i T
[VOICE STATIONS

L Llsen Sdpmicny
1
WOICE STATION |
COPFERATIONS

_E.ﬂ.l.l_.l_"n'.'uﬂ:_ﬁ.h.l.u.l.u_

.luIl'D-A"n'mCE
ETATION
L |

[l wolcE sTamions |
[

L]
STATICH QFTIONS
3"".-:‘:15
izf SeTv e -

FEATURE ||
ASEGNMENTS

| —

[cLass oF sERMCE |

[ CLASS OF SERVICE |

Complete screen. [F2) SUBMIT.

Complete screen. ([F2) SUBMIT. (77 NEXT.

Complete screen. Display-related
bButtong: CALL, DMRECTORY,
IMEPECT, LOCAL, NEXT, SCROLL.
SUBAIT

Complete screen, especially Display Stahon?
(F3) SUBMIT. (F7) MNEXT.

Complete screem. (F3] SUBMIT.

woice Senone A-B3



Adding a Multiline Voice Station

| Wi

T MAIN MEND

VOICE STATIONS

|
e stmoms |
|

Uses 5Ilth.
1
WOICE LTATION |

UFERATIONS

| Add a Voice Stmim |
[

FEATURE
ASSICNMENTS

AB2  Appondic A

- )
STATHON LFTHING |

1 tulhorm
LElazs of Gepuae -

ADD A VOICE
SIATNOM

_. -..‘ e
VIATE ETATION |

CLASS OF SERVICE |

o

—

CLASS OF SERVICE '.\

- = — e

Complete screen.

Complete screen.

Complete screen,

Complete screen.

Complete screen,

SUBMIT.

SLIBMIT. MEXT.

(F3) SUBMIT. [EC

(F3] SUBMIT. MEXT,

[Fi) SUBMIT.



- Voice Stations

Adding a Non-Attendant Voice Station

S

| 1f you need assistance at any time during these procedures, press F1 HELP, |

Adding a Single-Line Voice Station

WAIN MENL

| Vidor Stalions
1
T WOICE STATIOME

Llasr SEabicom
]

WOICE STATECN
DIERATIOMS

Add a Vinse Slation

T aveice |
| T smamoN | Complete screen. [F2] SUBMIT.

WOICE STATION |

! Complete screen. SLIBMIT. MWEXT.

P
[ETATION GPTIONS |

|
Clags o Ensr'.-'u:-: ]

[cLass oF seRvcE
Complete screen. (F3) SUBMIT, (F7) NEXT.

L

[cinss oF seRvict
| Complete screen. [F3) SUBMIT,

Woice Slatons A-H1






Virtual Facilities

Eollow the procedure below to assign, change, or remove 2 Virtual Facility (VE).

r].E you need assisiance at an}: -rjme during this procedure, press F1 HELP. |

Assigning, Changing, or Remeoving Virtual Facilities

MalN MET |

Syriemn Wide Featunis i

— — 1

SYETEM WIDE
FEATLIRES

Spotd Dhaling Virhaal
_Em_Jllnﬁ

SwSTEM SFEED |

mtﬁ}tﬁu Complete screen. (F2] SUBMIT.

FACILITY CORES

Wirlual Fecillivs  A-BB



Removing a Trunk
Follow the procedure below to remove any type of trunk from your system,

| If vou need assistance at any time during this ]:rrn:-::-édure. pré;s Fl H:EL.P-|

Removing a Trunk

Mald MEMNU |
L.uuh § ‘
o

| TRLNE |
OFERATIONS

Fameve a I":l.;:ﬁ:. J

| BEMOVE A TRLWE '[:':JFI!'I.F‘J-E‘iE“ SCTEET]. .
| (72 SUBMIT. (1) SUBMIT.

A58 Appendia &



Modifying a Trunk

Follow the procedure below to change the characteristics of an existing trunk.

[ 1f you need assistance at any time during this procedure, press F1 HELF. |

Modifying a Trunk

AN WENL
[

| Trunks

L

i TRUNE
| OPERATIONS

hocdify & Trurk

H MODIFY A TRUNK, |
Complete screen. MEXT.

= N I
' TRUNE
| WENTIFICATION | Camplete screen. MEXT,

L

TELNE CLASE
OF SERVICE

[
L

I

Complete screen. [F2] SUBMIT.

Trunks A-5T



Adding a Trunk
Follow the procedure below to add any type of trunk ta your system.

| If vou need assistance at any Hme during this procedure, press F1 HELP, |

Adding a Trunk

[ RATMBERL |
Trunks |

]
TRUNE |
OFERATIONS

_AE.I.TF.:Irlh —

ADD & TRUNEK

| | Complete sereen. (1) SUBMIT,
| ITEEL'.'-'I:C —
IBENTIFICATION | Complete screen. [F3] SUBMIT. MEXT.

—

[ oo |
i_ : Complete screen, [F2) SUBMIT.
[

A-56 Appendix A



Trunks

Setting System-Wide Trunk Options
Before adding trunks to your system, follow the procedures below to set the system-wide
trunk options.

[ 1f vou need assistance at any time during this procedure, press F1 HELP. |

Setting System-Wide Trunk Options

[ WA MEND |
' |
|
|
System Wide Features
I
sysTER WIDE
FEATURES

|l Fia J
1

T nl.'.-ﬁ:L PLAM .
! !\ Complete screen. [F2] SUBMIT

Trunks

A=55



Limited-Default Cold Start

This procedure removes all translabons in the system, installs "limited default” translations
{most of the Efr-*em wide default eranslations), and cancels all calls in Progress.

Limited-Default Cold Start

I_E..'._w and F:lzr:m:'

[ ™A MEND
‘ Be sure you want ko do this.

SAVE AND F"E-TG-RE" When completed, you will have

|| o log on, Yo mus! wse the
|| 13t o Difaules !l erigingl defaidt passwond,

Full-Default Cold Start

This procedure removes all translations in the system, installs default translations, and
cancels all calls in progress.

LIf you need ass:stance at any time during this procedure, press F1 HELP, |

Full-Default Cold Start

T MAlN MENL
| Be sire you want to do this,
Save and;vjm_u_l
— —
ﬁ.—‘-'l.-'l-_ AnD RE-T’!IHE-I When L‘l:ll:'l:'l._P]l‘E'-.‘L'd, vou will have
i b log on. You miust wse the
l|'=.w=m~ God S| ariginal defanlt passicond,

A-54



System Restaris

System Warm Start and Cold Starts should be performed by qualified personnel ONLY. Be
sure you understand what ocours with each of the system restarts.

Warm Start

This procedure restarts the system using the current translations. It also cancels all calls in
Progress.

m you need assistance at any time during this procedure, press FI HELP. |

Warm Start
[ MAIN MENU
Be sure vou want to do this.

Sewe amd Fornboer

| s SR

-——ll

| 34¥E ANDY RESTORE | When completed, you will have

! to log on. You must wse fhe

System Warm St || origival default passwerd.

Systerm Restarts A-53



Addin Changing, or Removing System
$peedg f}ialing Numbers 9=

LI you need assistance at any time during thjs_p_rucedu.ré, press F1 HELP, |

Adding, Changing, or Removing System
Speed Dialing Numbers

miALN MENL |
]

1
Spsbemn Wide Fiatuney |
T
EYETEM WILE
FEATL RES

Spsmed DalingWirfual
L Facilies
1

SYSTEM SPELD
DIALING AND ]
VIRTLIAL FACILIrY Complete screen. SUBMIT.
CODES -

A-52  Appondin A



Sﬁé_ed Diaiing

Assigning'Persnnal Speed Dialing to a Voice Station

E.?uu need assistance at amy time during this procedure, press Fl HELF. |

Assigning Personal Speed Dialing to a Voice Station

AN MEND

|
|‘«'w:=' Chatiang |

L]
! VOHCE STATIONS |

|
| |
[ User Siamioms |
—;
| WOICE STATION
QFLRATIONS

|
Moty 3 Vipsw Statie, |
k
1

Mo A VOICE | ™
[ M Ao Complete screen. (RETURN] [F3) SUBMIT.

—_—
VIOCE STATION

| MWEXT.
L
E‘::ir DPTICNE |
. ‘-_-:I'n:-:f
[TLASS OF SERVICT |
(FT] NEXT.

e
I
(——— — |
|| SRREE S SRR | Complete this item:
I i Al prsonal spsad dialing
(Fa) SUBMIT.

Sosad Daaling  A-B1



[ aaAIN MEN

Ve Slansns
—
VIOICE STATIONS

Lz Srations

1
VOICE STATRIN
DFERATIONS

| Mudify a Voice Station

r

| MODIFT A VOICE |
I BIATION
|

L -

I ! =
WOICE STATHIN

STATION CFTIONS

Class of Senvice

~ 1
l-:l ASE OF SERVICE |

= -
| CLASR OF SERVICE |

A-50  Appandic &

Assigning Forced Account Code Entry

Complete screen,  [F7] MEXT.

| Fr ] MEXT.

[F7) NEXT.

Complete this item:
Typper af account code ety
(73] SUBMIT.



SMDR/Call Accounting

This task involves administering system-wide Station Message Detail Reporting (SMDR)
options and Ferced Account Code Entry for multiline voice terminals.

[1f you need assistance at any time during these procedures, press F1 HELP. |

Assigning SMDR Options
[ aary MEN
.5'r5“=' Toade Feamres |

1

SYSTEM WIDE |
FEATURES

SMODE

[ STaTHON MESSACE ||
- IL RLCORDING
| RSN, EEOCEEAS: Complete screen. (F2] SUBMIT.

SMORICal Accounting  A-19



For Remote Access Trunks:

[ hials WEML
| Tranks |
TRLE
DPERATIONS
Modify 2 Trurk
| MODIFY & TRUNK |
' It Complete screen. [RETORN] (7] NEXT.
I
mw{rﬂnuéxmx
¥ & I
(F7] MEXT.
!
TRUNK ,,
CLASS OF SERVICE | Complete this item:
Speclfy Remofa Accass

{F2) SUBMIT.

A48 Sppenda A



Remote Access

Setting Up Remote Access
In order to set up Remote Access, you must complete the following two procedures.

| If vou need assistance at any time during these procedures, press F1 HELF. |

system-Wide Remote Access Options

| BAATR MENL
|
|

| i'nhirrl Wride Fratoze. |

I

|

|
E-'|"‘1-'.I'I-"\-'I WIE
FEATEIRES

F.vi'l"'lﬂlli" Mh.l. L1

REMOTE ACTESS Complete screen. [F2] SUBMIT.
If vou do mod want 4o enable Barrier Codes, you
| i have to complete this task. Otherwise, MEXT.

BARKIER CODES

: Enter Barrier digits. (F3) SUBMIT, [RETURX
| Complele pop-up screen. (F1] SUBMIT.

(Continued)

Remote AZoess A-4T



1

".
-
e
"
..
.
[
r .

Y ee  u P

A,

o
.H'-

1 L
v o

e A" B ,'.'Il
il . -
T -
s
.
¥ oA
; -
g1 4
. . -
.
i
i s Tef
"
e
.
-




Assigning Night Service Responsibilities to Voice Stations
(Directed only)

‘ MaAlN MENU

Waome Shaltioea
i
| WOICE STATIONS

| e Shalicns
) ]
VOCE STATION
OFERATIONS
Wodidy 3 Violoe Ssarkon |
i

™

MODIFY A VOICE

STATION | Complete screen. [RETWAN ] [F7) WEXT.

| voRCE stanon

; (F7) NEXT.
L
| STATION OFTIDNS |
| Claws ol Servics
]
CLASS OF EERVICE
NEXT.
—
| CLASS OF SERVICE ||
| || R

| It Adminleter these Dirscled Night Serwice Trunks
IL B On pop-up screen:

To add: Enter trunk & . SUBMIT.
To delete: (F5] DELETE. [(F) SUBMIT.

hllghl S

A-45



Assigning a NIGHT Button to the Attendant Console(s)

(Directed and TAAS)

sMAIN MEND

Viowre Brations
[ VOICESTATIONS |
| |

Allendan! Stataes :

ATTINDART |

DFERATECNE

| Moodey e Alendant |
= _I =] 1
MODIFY A ¥OICE ||
STATION [

]
ATTENDANT |
CONSOLE

I
| STATION QFTIONS |
|
| Bustonyg

FEATURE
f—_— ————= !l

AESILNMIENT

A-44  Appendic &

Complete screen. . [F] MEXT.

NEXT,

Azsign MIGHT button
Complete pop-up screen,

SUBMIT, [F3) SUEMIT.



Night Service

Use the following procedures to set up both Directed Night Service and Trunk-Answer-from-
Any-Station (TAAS) Night Service.

For Directed MNight Service, the Delay Announcement is an optional feature, See the
*Auxiliary Equipment” task if you want to administer this feature.

Youw mus! set up the External Alert feature when administering TAAS, See the "Auxibary
Equipment” task an page A-15 for setting up this feature.

| If vou need assistance ala_n} tm'u:aduhng_these prncedu'es press F1 HELP. |

Assigning Night Service to Trunks
(Directed and TAAS)

MAD MEND |

Trupie — 1
1

TRUNES

| Madiy 3 Taend,
- — - 1
MODIFY A TRUNK

Complete screen. F7 | NEXT,

__ TRUNK
| IDENTIFICATION T NEXT.
| — - a Iu
| ﬂé;;}ﬁ#;? LCemplete these items:
i Migh! sanvice trumk?

I — Directad night senice frunk?
Aszslgn delay ann. dewice

[Fi) SUBMIT.

Mighl S2rece A-43



Administering Display IDs for Voice Message System Ports

[ AT MENL

| Aundiany Equipmen?
;|

I
ALXILIARY
EQULEMENT i

Ve Messaging Svarem
- n -

=

i v

| TICE | X

| MESSAGING SYSTEM Select port, (F3] SUBMIT. ;
| : On pop-up screen, enter Display [D,
L (F3] SUUBMIT.

A-42  Ancendic &



Administering Display |Ds for Data Ports

[T Madm MERU

DCarle Rewimurers I

1
“BATA RESGURCEE |

[asa Stamaoms

DATA STATIORN
OPERATIONS
Tk Stabor Darectory
; |

DaTa STATIONS

Enter IDis) under the "MAME™ column,
(F3) SUBMIT.

Administering Display ID=s for DGC Groups

MAIN MENU
Ciriups
R

GRS

| Desvct Growp Calieg

| DLC GROVPE Enter [D4s] under the "MAME" column.
: EI STUBMIT.

Infegrated Display Directory A4



Administering Display |Ds for Attendant Consoles

Ml Al MER] |

I Wikt SLtiong
1
NVOHUE STATIONS

Attrndant Slaiions
1
| ATTEMDART

OFERATHONG

II Amzndant Disslooy

II—' o= I|
ﬂﬁg ( Enter ID{s) under the “MAME" colummn.
' SUBMIT.

Administering Display IDs for Non-DID Trunks

T RMIAIN MENU

| Trariks

—
[TRUWE OFERATIONS

I_T!'I.Il'lh D tiney

1
THMNY. PORTS Enter ID{s) under the "NAME" column.
| () SUBMIT,
L ﬁ“

A-40  Appendi &



Integrated Display Directory

Setting Up the Integrated Directory

Before any display features for veice terminals or attendant consoles can function fully, vou
must seb up the integraled directory.

IT"."{IH need assistance at any time dusing these procedures, press F1 HELP. |

Administering System-Wide Display IDs

5:-':-Ilr|'|| Wrde Fratures |
|
I SYETEN WIDE
| FEATURES

Dhial Flan
T

Complete these items:

tdarmy for ATTENDANT
Marms foe D00 Trunks
Mams far NO OID Trunks

[(Fa) SUBMIT.

I DIAL PLAN
1

Administering Display IDs for Volce Stations
[ WA MONY

|
i Winee Staliins |

| VOICE STATIONG |
;L:-l\.': Qlatmin |

i

VOICT STATION |
CFFRATHONS

i'-'-:--.'-‘ Srarion Direcooey |

| |

|| voice stamons | Enter ID{s} under the "MAME" column.
|_ I SUBMIT

Imegrated Display Cireciory A-39






Floating Personal Dial Codes

Follow the procedure below to administer Floating Personal Dial Codes (FPDCs),

LIf you need assistance at any time during this procedure, press FIHE_]

Administering Floating Personal Dial Codes (FPDCs)

[ MAIN MENUD

.‘-'.'."r.r_..‘-un'-_?__
WOCE STATIONS

Flusi T I'_r.'::l.ll'lull &

! FLI’.'I.‘-TJ!*\:-!.'. PEFE-‘.:!E«-.'.-\.I. o
DRAL COPES To add; Enter FPDC. (F2) SUBMIT
; To delete: (F5) DELETE. (73] SUBMIT.

Floating Persenal Dhal Codes A-3T7



b ——



Setting Up a STARLAN Interface
Follow the procedure below te administer a STARLAN CP.

r If you need assistance al any fime du:m,e; this procedure, press F1 HELP. |

Setting Up a STARLAN Interface
MAIN MENU ‘

Dtats Besoicioes
| DATA REECURCES |

STARLAN 1

STARLAN |

ALMINISTRATION i| Complete screen. (F2] SUBMIT.

[—

STARLAY PORTE |
| Complete screen. SUBMIT. [F.) NEXT.

L 1!
‘l STABLAN BOARD

| TLASS OF SERVICE
| LA TA FORT
| FARAMETERS

Complete screen. SLBMIT.

Dana Porls

A5



S— v

Removing a Data Station
Follow the procedure below to remove a data port from the system.

| H__‘,.{n.'gl._l_n-;ed assistance at any time during this pn::c-edu.r;, press F1 HELI.

Removing a Data Station
BADN MENU

! Clars Hesourres
|

[ DATA BESOLRCES |

|_]:I_J_.l_i_ Snarns

DATA =TATION
OPERATIONS

| Bemave a Dhats Slatian
!

- 1
REMOVE A DATA
STATION . Complete screen, |RETUAN |

. SUBMIT, [F2) SUBMIT.

Setting Up Modem Pooling

Follow the procedure below to add a pooled modem board to your system and to administer
pooled modem options.

[ If you need assistance at any time during this procedure, press Fl HELF. |

Setting Up Modem Pooling

MALN MEMU

| Takn Braastres

I
[ DATA RESQURCES |
[
| |

!l Slodem Foals 1
[]

[ POLED MODER
| BARDS

I List all Poaled sdodem
| Boards o
L]

[ e MoDEs |
| TR EEEEE L complete screen. () SUBMIT.
| Complete pop-up screen. [F3] SUBMIT.

A-34  Appencx A



Modifying a Data Station

Follow the procedure below to change the characteristics of an existing data port.

| If you need assistance at any time during this procedure, press F1 HELP. |

Modifying a Data Station

AT ML

| Rala Fedousics

[
DaTA RESOURCES |

Diala Staliona

. , —

| DATASTATION |
CFERATIONS |

| Madify a Dara Sranon

MODIFY & DATA
STATICN

Complete screen. [RETUAN ] [F7 ) WEXT

OATH E-TINI'IDH
l (F7T] MNEXT.

L]
|'5'15-.ni:x-' OFTIONS

— FParameiezs
| Class ol Service

—— |
DATA STATION |=
FARAMETERE |

| I

Complete screen. SUBMIT. (F7) WEXT.

———
| maunmaTE ‘l
|

Complete screen, (FE] SUBMIT.

'[I'_'LAEE OF SERVICE

Complete screen. (F3) SUBMIT,

[

Data Ports A-33



Adding a Data Station
Follow the procedure below to add any of the following types of data stations to your system:

m Data terminal or Personal Computer with a data module [ADU)
m  Host computer port.

MOTE: If vou have a data terminal or PC with a modem, administer a single-line voice port
ingtead of using this procedure.

[ 1f vou need assistance al any lime during this procedure, press F1 HELP. |

Adding a Data Station

[ MAN MEMU

1

|

| Dials Besources |

P R ——

T DATA RESOURLES |
|

LDals Sralions. |
L}

DATA STATION |
OPEEATHINS

Add a Das Swatkon |
L]

L= s

ADD A DATA ||
STATEGN I|

- J

Complete screen. (F1] SUBMIT.

[ DATASTATION :
![ ATA STA J| Complete screen. [F2] SUBMIT. NEXT.
- I
L]

STATION CIFTIONS |

FParamesers |
| Class of Service ————

DATA STATION
FaEAMETERS

Complete screen. [F3] SUBMIT. MEXT.

TRANSMIZEION
SFEEDE

Complete screen. [F1)] SUBMIT.

= -
|| CLASE OF SERVICE I

Complete screen. [F3] SUBMIT.

A-32  Appendix A



Data Ports

Assigning Eysiem-?-ﬁde Data Options

[1f vou need assistance at any time during this procedure, press F1 HELD. |

Assigning System-Wide Data Options

I Malh BN
1

LCats Hml.:r-'l::-___
[ DATA RESCOURCES |

| Daza Statians
I
DATA STATION
OPERATIONS
Siutsm Wide Data
Chpeioms I

SYSTEM WIDE
DATA OPTIONS Complete sereen. (F3] SUBMIT.

Data Forls

A3



Assigning Trunks to DGC Groups

|" T MAIM MESU
|
I Trunks
) i

TRLE
OFERATIONS

Steaddy & Trunk

:r MODIFY A TRUNK
f I Complete screen. (F7] NEXT.

i
| THLMWE

IDENTIFICATION
(7] NEXT.
i
THUNEK i i
CLASS OF SERVICE | Coemplete this ilem:

!: Assign to DG group
(F3) SUBMIT.

A-30  Appendix A



DGC Groups

Follow the procedure below to administer DGC groups,

_If you need assistance at any time during this procedure, press F1 HELD, |

Administering DGC Groups

[ MR MERT |

'F..'.1||F--\.

|
GROLFS

||:-_n—v:w, Culing |

DG L:CC"L'F-‘EI -
| Complete screen. (F3] SUBMIT.
| - . f|

To delete: [F5] DELETE. [/ SUBMIT.

{Cent g

OGS Groups ADG






Setting Up Individual Coverage
Follow the procedure below to add Individual Coverage to a voice terminal.

For Receiver Stations:

[ ™aln MEND

Yiamee Siakpoms

]
. VDICE STATIONS |

| Uner Slacies
RN
VOCE STATION
OFERATIONS

| |
| Aoy 3 Vome BEareis |
(AT i
r

1
MODIFY A VOICE |
STATEON | Complete screen, (RETURAN | (F7) NEXT

|
VORCE STATIONE

E [F7 ) MEXT.
[ STaTION OFTIONS
LHuttms
FEATURE 1 Assign COVER-IND button.
ASSIGNMEMT Complete pop-up screen.

[F2) SUBMIT, [F1) SUBMIT.

Cowsrags

A-27



For Sender Stations:

[ AL MEND
|'G'-".lp-=
——
CROUFS
Can it
e

| coVERAGE GRaur ||
; LIST
i : Select group {1-32). [RETUAN |
L 1

l?“‘““’ RECENMERS | Tg add sender: Enter PDHC. SLBMIT,
i To delete sender: DELETE. (F2] SUBMIT.

NOTE: Check receiver list, If changes are
necessary, go back to "For Receiver Stations:”

Setting Up DGC Group Coverage
Follow the procedure below o assign senders for "DGCT Coverage Groups [101-132).

NOTE: The receiver group is a standard DGC group (1-32). See the task procedures under the
entry titled "DGT Groups.”

W}'UH_I‘II‘.‘E‘E[-IEIE-Ei.EtEI';L:E at any time during this procedure, press F1 HELP,

Setting Up DGC Group Coverage

KEAN MENL

| Crzaps

1
GROLFS

|
| Coverage
| I i ——

" covamace caoue |
. Salect group (101-132).
| |

”55:5“5 RECENERS Check receiver list to make sure

calls will ba covered by the correct
S DCC group. If not, select a
different coverage group (101-132),

To add sender: Enter PDC. SUBMIT.
To delete sender: [F5) DELETE, [(F] SUBMIT.

A26  Appendiz A



Setting Up Standard Group Coverage

Follow the procedures below fo set up "standard™ Coverage Groups.

| If you need assistance at any time during these procedures, press F1 HELP. |

For Receiver Stations:

KLAIR BEMU
Vole Saans

S
VOICE STATIOMNS

Ussir Skahns

]

WOICE STATREN
CPERATIONS

i Wipdyy 3 Voure Soancn
]

MODIFYT A VOICE

STATION | Complete screen. MEXT.

A

VT STATION

I.F7 | NEXT.

51;.?::1'an5-11|:|:~:5
!ja..u.-:mr._1 _
' FEATURE Assign COVER-GRF button.

ASBIGNMENT | Complete pop-up screen.

| (FA) SUBMIT. (F3] SITBMIT,

(Corlinued]

Coverage  A-25



Setting Up Pickup Groups

Follow the procedure below to add users to or remove users frem Pickup Groups,

Setting Up Pickup Groups

MAAIN MEML
Cinzuges
e
GROUPS
Fukup
1
FICKLF GROLE J—
LIST Select group. [ RETURM |
RO TSRS To add: Enter PDC, (FZ) SUBMIT.

To delete: (75) DELETE . (72 SUBMIT.

A-24  Apoendie &



Coverage

This section provides procedures for the following tasks:
B Assigning System-Wide Coverage Options
Setting Up Pickup Groups

Setting Up Standard Group Coverage

setting Up DGC Group Coverage

Setting Up Individual Coverage

Eﬁsfgning System-Wide L':m.reragé Options

r_lf_ you need assistance at anv time during this pﬁxcdu]‘&,_}.&mss F1 HELP, |

Assigning System-Wide Coverage Options

RN MERD

Sueslem Wi I.r |'1-.!.|| e |

| CYETZM WILE
FEATLRES

| Coverage l'.1p L

;;cm— ;: '-|T|v:|*».-
I || Complete screen, SUBMIT.

Cowetags

A.23






- —_—— S e

Administering Callback GQueuing for Each Voice Station

[ MAIN MERL

Winor Slaicnis
I
YORE STATIONS

Liserr Seatupna

1
| WOILE STATION
OFERATIONS
Modify a Voice Statian

[

——
e |

AlTIGN Complate serepn, [RETURA 7
: | plete screen . MWEXT,

=
WOICE STATION |

NEXT.

]
— |
|_5“| ATION OFTIONS

LClazs of Service

- —I -
CLASS OF SERVICE

[F7] NEXT.

'__-_l_. =1

|T CLAAS OF SERVICE |

Complete these items:

e Nurilar of indermal ratriss
Numbar of §ags par ing for Infarmal Calls
Mumber of Quigeme refsias
MNumbar of rings por iy for Oulgading Calls
Awtomatis Quewng for internal Galis
Autormatis Queiing for Duigoing Cale

SLIBMIT.

L S

Callbass Sl rg A-21



Administering Callback Queuing for Each Trunk Group

[ WAL MENL

iTruﬂH

[ THUME
OFERATIONS

Modiy & Trunk

|

I
—

A-20  Agpandic A

MODIFY A TRUNK

TRUHE
IDENTIFRCATION

TRUNK |

CLASS OF SERVICE |

Complete screen. (F7] WEXT.

(F7] NEXT.

Complete this item:
Trunks can be vsed e oulgang quaved calls
(73] SUBMIT.

(Conlinued]



Callback Queuing

Setting Up Callback Queuing

In order to set up Callback Queuing, you will be required to complete three sets of steps.
From the Main Menu, you will need to select the System Wide Features, Trunks, and Voice
Station forms. Be sure you complete all the procedures as listed below,

| 1If vou need assistance at any time during these ;:lr-x'edut'es, press F1 HELP, |

Administering System-Wide Callback Queuing Options
PlADE MEML |

Grsiern Wide Features
L' ;
SYRTEM WIDL
FEATURES

| Callibari Chapaing
— )

CALLBACK QUELING |
Completle screen, SUBMIT.

{Contrued]

Callcack Queeuing A-19



On the Bridging Station:

[T MadMENT |
| |
| |

Woes Siabgme i

-
VDICE STATIONS

i
WOICE STATION
OPERATIONS
| Modiy & Veles Station
i

1
l Useer Stations
I
|

[ secniFr & vouce

| STATE

|

e ———

o
TNDICESTATION |

T
TATION OPTICHS |

| Butions

FEATURE :
ASEIGHNMENT |

i
|
|
I

A-18 Appendx A

Complete screen. _[F7] NEXT.

(F7] WEXT.

Assign BRIDGED ACCESS bulbon,
Complete pop-up screcn.,
(73] SUBMIT. (F3) SUBMIT,



Bridging

Setting Up Bridging
Fallow the procedures below to assign Bridging between two voice terminals.

| If yvou need assistance at any time during these ]:a-mc;zdures, press F1 HELF, |

On the Principal Station:

MALN MENL

Woew Seanorg |

I
[ WIOICE STATIONE |

Liss¢r &rations
e
VOICE STATION
COFERATIONS

Mediy a Ve Stasan |
MAGDNEY A V03T

STATION | Complete screen, (FT) NEXT.

YOICE STATION |

| STATION CFTIONS
Husions
_laze o B

assienent | If SEND ALL CALLS is administered,
. . check pption "Ringing to Bridged’
' . Coverage Stations.

| (F3) SUBMIT. SUBMIT. (¢ .

NEXT,

[
| Bridged Rirging ot Mo Answer

| | Bridged Ringing on Busy

FC:AHH OF SERVECE g‘ Complete these items;

(Continued)

Baidoing



Removing Auxiliary Equipment Ports
To remove any type of auxiliary equipment, use the following procedure.

W:,'_r.;u need assistance at any time during this procedure, pf_es;s F1 HELP. |

Removing Auxiliary Equipment Ports
TONDAIR pEERL |

Aandliany EQUIPMIErS

I R

|' ALKILIARY )
| EQLUTFMENT Select the type of audliary

equipment you want o remova,

FEATURE SAME Mowve the cussor to the port
il vou want to remove and press

{¥5) DELETE. SLUBMIT.

A-16 Appendix &



Auxiliary Equipment

This task allows you to set up ports for a varlety of auxiliary equipment. Some of the
auxiliary equipment ports you can administer with this task are as follow:

B Delay Announcements

B [Mal Dictation

Extesmal Alerts

Music-on-Haold

Paging

Selector Consoles

VOLCE POWER Veice Message System

Adding Auxiliary Equipment Ports

Ta add any type of auxiliary equipment port, use the fellowing procedure,

| I vou need assistance at any time during this procedure, Eress F1 ij];'L]’.—_l

Adding Auxiliary Equipment Ports

MAl MERD |

Adsdias Fgquipmeni
-
[ AvNaRy
EQUIPMENT Select the type of auxiliary
| equipment you want to add.
EEATURE MAME | Complete screen. (73] SUBMIT,

Complete pop-up screen (if applicable).

iL B SUBMIT.

ASuEhary Equipment

A5



Assigning Digit Translations
This feature is used to add digits to and/or remove digits from telephone numbers sent
through specific facilities.

| f you need assistance at any time during this procedure, press F1 HELP, |

Assigning Digit Translations

MAIN MEMNL

= ° TETI

| Bustem Wide Fearurss

— I —
LYETER WIDE
FEATLEES

Adldimali Roule Selectian

[ ALTTOMATIC
ROUTE SELECTION

Cagit Transladioms
i _ -' L) -
DIGIT TRANSLATIONS

. | Complete screen. [F3) SUBMIT,
Il———"'

1

| WEGIT TRANSLATIONS ||

FOR ACCESS CODE ||

I Complete screen. SUBMIT.
I
]

=

¥

A-14  Appendic A



Assigning Exception L.i.sts

Use the following procedure for assigning numbers to the Home Area Code Exception Lists
and to the Other Area Codes Exception List.

| If you need qsﬁmm:-c- at any time during this procedure, press F1 HELP. |

Assigning Exception Lists

l LAl MENL

! Sk Wids Fraluaws

A ki

| EYETEM WIDE
FEATLURES

AUTOMATIC
ROUTE SELECTICN

-Home A&rea Code
EncefHirm Lnds

Chiver Azra Codes
_Exzephion L

"HOME™ AREA CODE :I
EXCEFTION LIST: |

l Complete screen. SUBMIT WEXT.
f

|

[ OO CODES AN |
| TELEFMONENoS. |

| Complete screens. [(Fa] SUBMIT. (EaC
|

| n:':-?m::i AREA CODES _:l
EXCEPTION LIST ||
I Complete screen. (F1) SUBMIT.

1
L i

Auromatic Roule Selecton A-13



Building ARS Routing Patterns
Usze the following procedures for building ARS routing patterns.

Defining Routing Patterns

| ML MEMNL

| Swsiemn Wide Fraranes |
I
SYSTEN WIDE
FEATURLS

| Aulzalic Roule Belechon |

1
AUTONATIC
ROUTE SELECTION

I F!rlul'\..-.gl Fakiern Cheemview
il ———

— !
| ROUTIMNG FATTERN ||

COVERVIEW |i Complete screen, [F2) SUBMIT. (E5C]
!

Assigning Area Codes to Patterns

ALTONMATIC
ROLUTE SELECTION
|

S Cigley
i

i RCUTING PATTERN
WUMEERS i Complete screen. (F2] SUBMIT.

i
AREA CODE LIST
| Complete screen. [(F3) SUBMIT.

B2 Appendia A



Setting up Automatic Route Selection [ARS) involves the following tasks:

B Assigning ARS Options

B Building ARS Routing Patterns
B Delining Exceplion Lists

B  Assigning Digit Translations

Assigning ARS Options

I If vou need assistance at any time during this procedure, p:essl F1 HELF, ]

Assigning ARS Options

[ KA REND

Svarem Wids Fratuaes
———
SYETES WIDE
FEATURES

_Auomanic Rowe Selection
n

ALTORATIC
ROUTE SELECTHON

ARS Eniry Infcemation
Eiergese v Ssumbers Lt T
| Lyl Coder, — —i-

ARS ENTRY
INFORMATION

| EMERCENCY |
TELEFHONE NUMBERS =|

Complete screen. SUBMIT. [ESC)

Complete screen. (F2) SUBMIT. (Esc] .

‘| Complete screen. [Fa] SUBMIT.

Sutomatic Aot Sxdecion A-11



— S

Removing an Attendant Console
Follow the procedure below to remove either a2 SLAC or a DTAC from your system.

LIf you need assistance at any time duﬁng this ]:n-mc.edure press F1 HELP. |

Removing an Attendant Console

[ MANWEND |
| |

LWaier Stwsions |
[]
VOICE STATIONS
LatrrSant Slatians
i

ATTENDANT |
OFERATIONS |

| Bemmeove an Ait=ndan
d

[ memove |
| AN ATTENDANT || Complete screen.

(F3) SUBMIT. [F2) SUBMIT,

B0 Appendix A



Adding a Selector Console
System 25 can be equipped with one gr twe Direct Extension Selector Consoles, one per
attendant station.

If your system is equipped with two Selector Consoles, their button assignments will always
be the same, If, for example, you change a button on the first Selector Console, the
corresponding button on the second conscle is automatically assigned the same value,

Follow the procedure below to add a Selector Console for either a SLAC or a DTAC.

 If you need assistance at any Hme dmigﬂg-fhis_prmedure,.prenﬁ. F1 HELF. |

Adding a Selector Console

RELATN MERML

Wirmr S b unre
1
WOHTE STATIONS

L ANeEndan] s
1

ATTES AT

OFERATHONG

| Erlrtlies Cionsels
1

ISLLECTOR CUNSL‘ILLI Complete screen. (F2] SLBMIT.

; || Complele pop-up screen. (F3] SUBMIT,

Allengan! Consales A9



Assigning Switched Loop Attendant Options

|
| Bvsiem Wide Fesbares
— N

i RADN MENL |
|
1
]
]

| FEATURES
| Adlendant Cpbons |
e— i

SWITCHED LOOP

i' ATTENDANT l'llll'l".'.ll‘_vlb-l
I CONSOLE | Complete screen. SUBMIT. (F7] NEXT.

[ swircren Looe
. ChLL TiPES Complete screen. () SUBMIT,

Assigning Trunks to the SLAC Queue

; “WAIN MEML |
| Trunks

I
TRUNK OPERATIONS

Slodify 3 Trumk
a

MODIFY A TRUNK

| ; Complete screen. . (D) NEXT.

TRLME
IDENTIACATION

| (F7] NEXT,

1
[ CLASS OF SEmvicE |

Complete these items:

Clraue Droriny
Attendant Roule

[F3) SUBMIT.

A-B  Appendix A



Setting Up Switched Loop Attendants

Fallow the procedures below to set up your System 25 to operate with a Switched Loop
Attendant Console (SLAC). To set up a SLAC system, you need to administer three areas:
attendant conscles, atlendant options, and tranks.

NOTE: Before you can add a SLAC to your system, you must remove any previously
assigned DTACE),

If you want to add & Selector Console(s) after setting up the SLAC(s), see the "Adding a
Selector Console” task on page A-9.

[_i.f Wi :I'I-E-Ed assistance ab any time during these procedures, press F1 HELP. |

Adding a SLAC

T MAIN WENL |

| Waks Statians |

1
| vOICE STATIONS |
! |

1
LA Irencpt hllﬁllﬂ[li |
TATTENDANMT |

| OPERATHINS

| Add gn Attendant _'

A |
B | Complete screen. (F2] SUBMIT.

| -ATL_-_\'DAhT |
| cosole Complete screen. (F2)] SUBMIT. (F7) NEXT.

| I—

STATICN CFTIONS

Llazs of Sercige ——

FEATURE
ASSHSESIEN Complete screen. (F2] SLIBMIT. (&80

T—-u-ul:n.-n-

I 's'.EEi:EF‘

Complete screen. (F3] SUBMIT. (F7) NEXT.

————
| CLASE OF SERVICE |
- i Complete screen. SUTBMIT.

iCenbnued)

Anengant Consales AT



Assigning Direct Trunk Attendant Options

NLATN MR

Sysrem Wide Featur
: -~

S5YSTEM WIDE

FEATURLS:

| Atbendant Opikons

ATTEMNDANT DFTIONS -

DIRECT TRIWE

A-B  Appandi A

Complete screen. SUBMIT,



Attendant Consoles

Setting Up Direct Trunk Attendants

Follow the procedures below to set up your System 25 to operate with a Direct Trunk
Attendant Console (DTAC). To zet up a DTAC, vou need o administer bwo areas: sttendang
consoles and attendant options. If vou want to add a Selector Console(s) after setling up the
DTACEs), see the "Adding a Selector Console” task on page A-9,

HOTE: If any other attendant console(s) exist that you want removed, do so before starting
this task.

| If you need assistance at ::n:',' time during these pr':rcedure_s_p;e-ﬁ F1 HELP. |

Adding a DTAC
MALN MENL

L Waker Setiony
1
WOICE STATRONS

Atgndant Stalions
1

ATTERTIANT

OPERATIONS

add an Altendani
[}

ADT A u;};lc'n i,
I:_ STATION I Complete screen, SUBMIT
I aTmEnparT |
| coNsoLE |= Complete screen, SUBMIT. [F7] MEXT.

STATION OFTHONS |

+ Huteans
| |G laws of brrvicr ——

FEATLIRE
ALEILMNMEN]

I .
| l Complete screen. SUBMIT.

LCLASS OF SEEVICE
Complete screen, SUBMIT. MWEXT.

!L N

Complete screen, [F3) SUBMIT.

M ciace oF semace }

L

[Cortinued]

Amendant Consoias &5



labi ks s n B DL

e

R

L

C T

L




Alarms and Errors

Three types of alarms and errors records are maintained by the System 23:

B lFermanenl Alarms
B Transient Alarms

m  Most Recent Errors

You can view and delete alarms, one at a time, on both the Permanent Alarm and Transicnt

Alarm forms. The Most Recent Errors list is read-only.

| I you need assistance af any time during this pr{rcﬂ[;.uc, press F1 HELP, |

Alarms and Errors

[ masIn MEND \
Ldarms and Lrops
1

ALAEAS AN ERRORG

I"ermanent Alarims
Trisamnt Alams

Wooak Recent Trors —_
FERMANEST
STSTEM ALAHMS
IL

I TRANSIEST
SYSTEM ALAKME |

L |

WMOST RECENT
ERRCIRS

Tao view: MEXT.
To delete: (F5] DELETE. (2 SUBMIT

To view: NEXT.
To delete: (F3] DELETE. SUBMIT.

To view: [#7) NEXT.

Alarms and Efods A3






"Administering AAS Tasks

This section effers flowchart procedures for administering AAS tasks, and is designed to be
used during administration sessions. However, it does not provide explanations of how
System 25 features work or details about material you will find on the AAS forms, lines, or
menus. Uf you need feature descriptions, see the ATET System 25 R2VI Implementation Manual
and the ATET Systemn 25 RIVI Reference Ml

Follow the task diagrams affer reading the introductory matenal, Menus and other screens
that you step through without input are marked in black. Screens requiring or allowing
inpul are marked in red, as are items to be selected on menus. Notes are placed next to
some of the diagrams where you may require assistance, However, most of the NECEssaTy
information for completing forms and lists can be found by using (FL) HELP.

f I you need assistance at a.n]. time during these procedurnes, ]:.:-rcss F1 HELF. ]

Adrinigtenng A5 Tasks A



Data Poris
Assigning System-Wide Data Options
Adding a Data Station
Modifying a Data Station
Removing a Data Station
Setting Up Modem Fooling
Setting Up a STARLAMN Interface

Floating Personal Dial Codes

Integrated Display Directory

Might Service

Remole Access

SMDR/Call Accounting

Speed Dialing
Azsigning Personal Speed Dialing te a2 Voice Station
Adding, Changing, or Bemoving System
Speed DHaling Mumbers

System Restaris
Warm Skark
Limited-Default Cold Start
Full-Detauls Cald Start

Trunks
Setting System-Wide Trunk Options
Adding a Trunk
Modifying a Trunk
Removing a Trunk

Virtual Facilities

Voice Stations
Adding a Mon-Attendant Voice Station
Modifving & Mon-Attendant Yoice Station
Eemoving a Non-Attendant Volce Station

A-31
A3
& =32
&-33
A-34
A-34
A-35

A-3T

A-39

A-a3

A-dT

A-48

A- 59



A Appehdix A

Adminlstering AAS Tasks
Alarms and Errors

Attendant Consoles
Setting Up Direct Trunk Attendants
Setting Up Switched Loop Attendants
Adding a Selector Console
Removing an Attendant Console

Autematic Route Selection
Assigning ARS Options
Building ARS Routing Patterns
Azzigning Exception Lists
Assigning Digit Translations

Auxiliary Equipment
Adding Auxiliary Equipment Ports
Removing Auxiliary Equipment Ports

Bridging
Callback Queuing

Coverage

Assigning System-Wide Coverage Options

Setting Up Pickup Groups

Setting Up Standard Group Coverage
Setting Up DGC Group Coverage
Setting Up Individual Coverage

DGC Groups

A=

A-15
A-15
A-18

A-23
A-23
A-24
A-25
A-26
BET

A-29



A
AAS, Advanced Admindstration Software, 1-1
installing an UUNIY PC disk, 3-1
keyboard funchions, 4-1
running, 31
tasks, adeministering, A-]
Additional Keys, 4-1—4-3
Administer, 1-1
Administering Multiple System 255, 36
Adminisiration Window, 2-1, 2-2
Administralion Screen, 33
Alarm Forms, A3
Alarms and Emors, procedures for, A-3
Alphanumeric Keys, 4-1
Arrow Keys, 3
ARS, Automatic Roule Selection, A-11
digit translations, assipriung, A-14
exception lists, assigning, A-13
options, procedures for assigning, A-13
ARS Routing Patterns, procedures for, A-12
area codes, assigning lo, A-12
assiphing, A-12
Assigning excepiion lists, A-13
bui]dina_. A-12
defining, A-12
Attendant Consoles, procedires for, A-S
CTAC, adding, A-5
DTALC options. assigning A-6
DTAC options, setting up, A-7
removing, A-10
selecior congole, adding, A-S
SLAC, adding, A-7
SLAC options, assigning. A-R
SLAL, setting up, A-7
trunks to the SLAC queoe, assigning, A-8
Auxiliary Equipmenl, procedures for, A-15
ports, adding, A-15
ports, remaving. A-16

B
Bridging
bridging station. A-18
principal station, 4-17
procedures for selbing up, A.17
Break Signal, sending, 3-4

C

Call Accounding. See SMDE

Callback Cueuing
procedures for setting up, A-19
syslern-wide options, adpm:in:is-lt'r'il'lg. A-19
trunk group, sdministering each, A-20
Ve Station, rll:rn'lin:islertng each, A-21

Index

CAMCEL Function Key, 42
Cazzette Tapes, using to save translations, 5-5
Completing a Farm, 45
Configuration, PC, 31
Configuration Form, completing, 3-1=3-2
Connection, dropped, 34
Contents, chapter, 1-2
Conventions of Style, 1-2
Coverage, procedures for, A-23
DGO group, setting up, A2
individual, receiver stations, setting up, A-27
pickup groups. setting up, A-24
recelver stations, standard group, A-25
sender slabions, standard group, A-26
systemn-wide oplions, assigning, A-23
Cursor Keys, 4-1=4-3
Customer File, 31
Customer File(s), 3-1
defaull names, 31

D
Data Line Card Connection, 34
[ata Morts, proceduces for, A-31
data station, adding, A-32
data station, modifying, A-33
data station, removing, A-34
D5, administesing, A-4]
modemn pooling, setting up, A-34
STARLAN Interface, setting up, A-35
systern-wide data oplions, assigning, A-31
Default Fie Name
aas bhup, 5-3
saving screens, for, 3.1
Default Password, 3-5
DELETE Function Kev, 42
Deme Mode, 4-13
inaccessible screens, 4413
-x opton, 414
sample procedure, 4-14
starting, 4-14
Device Name, specifying, 31
DGC Group Coverage, setting up, A-26
DG Groups, procedures for, A-29
pdministering, A-23
D5, administering, A-4]
receiver group, A-26
trunks, assigning to, A-30
Drigit Translations, ARS, A-14
Drgital Tape Unit, 1.1, 55
Direct Trunk Attesndant Consales (DTAC),
SERng up, A-5. Ser alse
Attendant Consoles
Directed Might Service. Ser Might Service

Index I-1



a
'
. o
T
. -
- .
+
v
E “u .
- n
. i
5
.
e
E
B
oo i
=
B N -
.
L
..
S
f N
'I
. e "
-- L
-t [ i
§ -
-
e
-
-7 y o= o
(3]
" o L
-I -
[ —_
[
- L i
"

o
:,‘H__.-"I
4
A P o g
¥ LRy
g e
=
. o
i o
e o
s .
v Py ap=r
- e i
EE
Ve ko«
] -

'u;l

oa ]
o 1
e
o - i N
' Al
N o
.
N .
" ¥ oz
4 Al
Ly ik
1 A
- e |
- N o

ok - e
. u A e al
~
-
e N .
. o v

By +

o Y ]



Directory, Integrated Display. Ser Integrated
Trsplay Dircctory
|:Ii.!-]:||a.:.-' 0. 5e¢ [n ated D'i.'sp'!a}- Di:eu:l:n:.:]r
Display Vioice Station, adding, A-61
Directones, AAS
saving to a file, 411
types of, 411
verifying, 4-11
Dropped o, 32
DTAC. bee alse Direct Trunk Attendant Consoles,
Atendant Consoles

E

End Key, 4.3

Enter Key, 43

Error Messapes, 47

Esc Koy, 4-3

Exception Lists, ARS, assigning, A-13
Exit Key, 4-3

Expansion Board Serial Port, 2-2

F
Field(s)

defimition of, -5

in lists, 48

tnput, 4-5—4-6

scrollable, 4-8

walues, adding or changing, 4-3
File{s]

default names, for saving screens, 33

restoring from, 5.1

saving e, 5-1

verifying with, 51
F|l.'|a.1'.i|‘|E Personal Thal Codes (FPORC:),

procedures for administering, A-37
Floppy Tsks, installing software, 2-1
Forced Account Code Endry, assigning.
Sre SMDR ' s

Formis)

completing, 4-5

submitting, 4-6

types of felds, 45
Function Keys, 4-1—4.2

H
Hardware Window, 2.2
Help Featufe, using, 1.1, 4.0
HE}p ScTeenis)
wsk-level, 4.9
keyvs wsed with, 4.9
second-level, 4-10
HELP Function Koy, 4-2
Home Area Code Exception Lists, A-13
Home Key, 4-3

I

[mput Flelds, 4-5—4-6

Installing AAS, 2-1-2.2

Integrated Display Directory, procedures for, A-39
1Ds, administering for atbendant consoles, A-40
105, administering for data ports, A-41
Ds, administering for DGO groups, A-41
D=, administering for aom-DID anks, A-40

<2  Indesx

105, administering for svatem-wide, A-39

1D, administering for Voice Message
Systemn ports, A-id

IDs, administering for voice stations, A4-39

setting up, A-3%

K

Feyboard Functions, 41

L
Lish{g}
ing values, 4-8
completing, 47
exiting, 43
removing a line, 4-8
Local, 1-1
Local Administration, 1-1, 2-2
RE23Z setup, 2.1
Local Connection, 3-1
Logging On, precedure for, 3-3 - 34
Login, error message, 34

M

Master Controller (LMK PO, ATET, 141
Menu Nem, seleclting, 44

Multiple System 135, adminislering, 36

N
NEXT Function Key, 4-2
Night Service, procedures [or, A-43
NIGHT butten [Dizected and TAAS),
psskming. A-d4
trunks (Directed and TAAS), assigning to, A-43
voice stations (Directed ondy). assigning
responsibilities (o, A-35

o
Oiffice of Ingtall Window, 2-1, 2-2
Other Area Codes Exception List, &-13

P

Passwordis]
l.'rEd.‘I:i.nE_. 1
defauls, systermxs, 3.5
entering, 3-5-3-6
P Configuration, 3-1
PC Configuration Form, 3-1
chamging the file name, 34
completing, +1-3-2
Pickup Group(s), setting up, A-24. Ser afsa Coverage
Port Selection Window, 2-2
PRINT Function Key, 4-2
Printing
directories, 4-11
informatiom, 1-2

R

Fecord Keeping, 1-2

Beceiver Group, A-26

Receiver Stations, Group and individual.
See Coverage, receiver stations

Redialing Drepped Connection, 3-2



B R

K

) r ) . A LR L P T gl e omr g H R LY R

. ' PR T I,ll--'. e B TR led (lat]
v u v Gemie rocmdd - om oyl
- L LI I - B

e e Ay hheig

it Foae !

[ T IR |
I S P N
o . N
TR EE R T UL B Rt A vy a, '
= » TR R T
= L PR " -
b= |
o iae )
B . ¢ ~wtp 7
- ' -
. LT L LB
PR o -t gl e
ML
[ I .
. muTg R AS 4 al E
i ]
PR
. £ vyt L e g ok
] - L 1
i - !
B ' .t wamnd
K L] = -
3 ]
.' # - ol + L
L T . = R |
" Ho 40
i yoon
[ . . i L S - F A L4t
o - I-'Il o v "
- M i
W = Foaf Wesi
- 4 - ] 1 " "5 % [ 4 L
. . R L R 32 ¥ i
- T =L pooo
. B L P~ E
et
- I
N '
. N _ ¥ e IR R
- (LR et . [ LN | B
. ai o
= - i 4 1
"
. ik " e T
, vk LT S
T [ A 3:1d
v . M P §
a i & eoAN s
e a1
¥ B
. poF i = g '
w - r . gA S T
"y L] ‘ . : - ‘I‘_ : -
- by R L]
\
"
i
I ey 4
ke d T el
] TR T L T
LA o L Lt b PR R L
. - m o R T fen o)
& - [ = fien n Kl
' ki e ' B Bl LU L I
' o x5 . - > -
-

-




Eemote Access
procedures for setting up, A-47
syster-wide oplions, A-A7
trunks, A=45
Remote Administration, 1-1, 32, 3¢
Femole Coanection, 31, 32
Restarting the System, 5-7
Restoring Translations
backup tape, from, 5-7
file, fram, 5-1, 5-4
tape, from, 51, 5-7
LI PO, with, 53
Returm Key, 1-1, 43
Routing FPatterns. See ARS Routing Patterns
R&523z2
connection, setting up, 22 =23
expansion setap, 2-2
setup window, 2-2

L
SANVE Function Fey, 4-3
Saee, durabion/service for, 5-2
Save and Resions Options, 51
Saving Directories to a File, 4-11
Saving Screens, 3
file mame for, 4-3
Saving Translations, 1-1=1-2
file, tm, 51, 5-3
PC, with, 5-3
tape, to, 5.1, 5.5
Screeni(s)
file name fior saved, 43
maccessible in Dervo Mode, 413
saving, 31
s, -2
Ecr?lﬁ-.‘!-. See also Serallable Fields
Scrollable Fields, 43, £5—4.6, 4-8
Selector Console(s). See Attendant Consoles
Sender Stations, standard group coverage, A-26
DGO group coverage, A-26
SLAC, See Attendan! Consoles
Sending a Break Zignal. Sev Break Signal
Serzal Pors
expansion board, 3-2
UNIX PC built-in, 2-3, 3.2
LINEN [ ewpansian poard, 2.2
SMDR/Call Accounting, procedures for, A-49
forced account code entry, atssening, A-50
SMDRE options, assigning, A-49
Software Windaw, 2.4
Spacebar, 4.3
Special Device Window, 2-2
Speed Dialing, procedures for, A-51
personal, assigning to a voice station, A-51
sy, :ldn.‘l'ing__ ':hﬂ“E:;“E. or
refmoving numbers, A-52
Standard Group Coverage, sefting up, A-15
receiver stalions, A.05
sender stations, &-26
S25AA5 Window, 30
SUBMIT Functon Key, 4-2
Swstem I5 Administration Screen, 53
System 25 Administration Security Screen, 34
Systemn Administration, definition of, 1-1

Systemn Restarts, procedures for, A-33
full-defaalt cold skart, A-54
lierited-default cold sard, A-54
warm abash, A.51

System-Wide Coverage Options, assigning, A-13

T
TAAS. See Might Service
Tab Koy, 4-3
Tape Unit, preparing, 5-5
Taps

resloring from, 5-1

EAving Lo, 51

verifying with, 5.1
Terminal Access to the UNIX PC, B-1
Translation(s). definiton of, 1-1

bosl or damaged, 1-1

restoring from a file, 54

restoring with tape, 57

gaving. 5-1

saving and realmln,% with the WK PC, 5.3

saving with tape, 5-

verdving saved, 5-3

veTifying saved, with tape, 58
Transmitting Data Message, 4-6
Trunks, procedures for, A-55

adding, A-56

DG, A3

modifying, A-57

night service [Directed and TAAS)

asgigning to, A4

non-RI0, administering, A-40

remole access, A-48

remaving, A-5E

SLAC queur, Assigning to, A-8

system-wide options, setting, A-55
Trunk-Answer-from- Any-Station. See Night Service
Trunk Group, administering callback

quewing for, A-20

(8]

UNED Funchion Key, 4-2
UMY AAS Pragram, 4-3

UNIX PC. See Master Contraller

V

Verifving Directories, reasons for, 4-11
Verifying
file, with, &-1
saved translations, 5.3, 54
tape, with, 5-1
Wersion Information, 1-1, 2.1
Virtual Facilities, procedures for, A-59
assigning, changing, o removing, 4-59
Voice Message Syetemn
ports, adding, A-15
Ports. removing, A-15
Voice Station(s), procedures for, A-61
administering callback queuing for, A-21
display, adding, A-63
multiline, adding, A-62
non-attendant, modifying, A-64
mon-attendani, removing, A-65
Eiﬁgh:--l:lnl.-_. add:ing_. A-6l

Indeax =3



B e TR o R Ve .
. w0 g %
A [ %} -
| : : o e
. - & r 4 Al
. b s "

1
| Lo
B . =4 B
N . b
. P -
b -
A
T
N - . . I R —
| . ' =l ]
| Lt . J ¥ 3 gm C T -
| - # B - TR
N g N -
i A4 ; . %t
& il
B - ‘l'l
" e F
'
e Vi, . | # o it
- - r
) f
i . o Fogd ™
| ' . P |
| ' S
— . § -y
EI s C - i o L

n
L]
E:

¥
.
-
it
Y
F 4
&

& LI " i - = g A ek
Y : FERF TR,
5 o ' ' b
i : PR ]
. .

.,

) -
L3 # B
2 N . % : Tl 5 yule
ot L - - r LT
- - L | e H
: 3
. EL - -

T 5 ) . E O i
X - ) . I 1 .
N @ Sied u ot 1
% & # J o
. ) i 4 : s g T ' _
L] L -




